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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS

General Safety Instructions

Safety First: The primary concern of Midmark
Corporation is that this table is maintained with the
safety of the patient and staff in mind. To assure that

services and repairs are completed safely and correcily,

proceed as follows:

(1) Read this entire manual before performing any

services or repairs on this table.

(2) Be sure you understand the instructions
contained in this manual before attempting to
service or repair this table.

Safety Alert Symbols

Throughout this manual are safety alert symbols that

call attention to particular procedures. These items are

used as follows:
DANGER
A A DANGER is used for an imminently
hazardous operating procedure,
practice, or condition which, if not correctly
followed, will result in loss of life or serious
personal injury.

WARNING

A WARNING is used for a potentially
hazardous operating procedure,
practice, or condition which, if not correctly
followed, could result in loss of life or serious

personal injury.
CAUTION
A CAUTION is used for a potentially

A hazardous operating procedure, practice,

or condition which, if not correctly followed, could
result in minor or moderate injury. It may also be

used to alert against unsafe practices.
EQUIPMENT ALERT

An EQUIPMENT ALERT is used for an
imminently or potentially hazardous

operating procedure, practice, or condition which, if

not correctly followed, will or could result in serious,

moderate, or minor damage to unit.

© Midmark 1992 SF-1343
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NOTE

A NOTE is used to amplify an operating procedure,

practice or condition.

Warranty Instructions

Refer to the Midmark “Limited Warranty” printed in the
Installation and Operation Manual for warranty informa-
tion. Failure to follow the guidelines listed below will
void the warranty and/or render the 100 Examination
Table unsafe for operation.

In the event of a malfunction, do not attempt to
operate the table until necessary repairs have been
made.

Do not attempt to disassemble table, replace mal-
functioning or damaged components, or perform
adjustments unless you are one of Midmark’s
authorized service technicians.

Do not substitute parts of another manufacturer

when replacing inoperative or damaged components.
Use only Midmark replacement parts.

Printed in U.S.A.
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SECTION |
GENERAL INFORMATION

SECTION |
GENERAL INFORMATION

1.1 Scope of Manual

This manual contains detailed troubleshooting, sched-
uled maintenance, and service instructions for Model
100/104 Medical Examination Table. This manual is
intended to be used by Midmark’s authorized service
technicians.

1.2 Description Of Model 100/104 Medical
Examination Table.

The Model 100/104 Series Medical Examination Table is
primarily used in examination rooms for general exami-
nations and minor procedures. The table top is adjust-
able from a full horizontal position to a chair position.
Also, when supported with an optional pelvic lift bar, the
lithotomy position can be achieved. There are five
storage drawers which accommodate supplies used
during examinations.

The major serviceable components of the table are the
drawer heater plate (optional), heater on/off switch
(optional), electrical receptacle, back lock assembily,
lift assembly, step assembly, and two stirrup assem-
blies.

Electrical Power:

115 VAC line voltage is supplied thru the power cord to
electrical receptacles located on the side of the table.
As long as the power cord is plug into a supply outlet
115 VAC power will be present at the receptacles.

Optional Heater Plate:

Some units are equipped with the optional heater plate
for drawer warming. When the operator turns the (N.O.)
Heater On/Off Switch to ON, closing the circuit, power is
supplied to the 60 watt heater plate, heating the unit.
This provides heat in the top, foot end drawer to warm
instruments.

1.3 Standard Torque Specifications

The following standard torque specifications in Table
1-1 apply to the various hardware used on the units
unless otherwise listed elsewhere in service procedures
or parts illustrations:

©Midmark Corporation 1997 SF-1534
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Table 1-1. Torque Specifications
Hardware Size Torque Values

HE o 11 to 21 inch / Ibs. (1.2 to 2.3 NeM)
H8 20to 30 inch/Ibs. (2.2 to 3.3 NeM)
#10 . 32to 42 inch/Ibs. (3.6 to 4.8 NeM)
A" 7510 85 inch / Ibs. (8.5 to 9.6 NeM)
516" e 18 to 22 foot / Ibs. (24.4 to 29.8 NeM)
3/8" 31 to 35 foot / Ibs. (42.0 to 47.5 NeM)
172" e, 50 to 60 foot / Ibs. (67.8 to 81.4 NeM)

1.4 Table Specifications

Description Data
Weight:
Weight of Table (without packaging) ..........ccccceeenee. 250 lbs
Capacity:
Weight Capacity (Maximum) .........ccceeeerieerieenieennnn. 325 Ibs
Dimensions:
HEIght .o 31.75in.
Base ..o 17.5"W. x42.75" L. x4.12T.
) T o 10.5"D. x17.75"W.x10.25T.
Paper ROl ..o 3.5" Dia. x 21"
Table Top Length (footrest extended) ..................... 72.5in.
Table Top Width ....ooiiiee e 27 in.
Overall Width .....ooeeiiiii e 27 in.
Seat Height (to top of upholstered
seat at foot end) .......cccceeiiiiiiii 31.75 in.
Table Adjustment:
Back Section ... 01to 70° (+ 5°)
(manually adjusted, spring assisted)
Back Lock Slippage Rating.........cccooveveeriieiienienne. 200 Ibs
(applied at head end of table)
SHITUP coeeeeee e 4 position (L.H. & R.H.
infinite extension ajustability
Electrical Rating:
Electrical Receptacle) ...........c......... Duplex Hospital Grade
Power Consumption: .......cccccccveieeniniieniees 115 VAC Unit
(126 VAC maximum-110 VAC
minimum), 60 HZ, 6 amps (max.
without heater) or 6.5 amps (max.
with heater) 60 watt heater rating.
Recommended Circuit:

A separate (dedicated) circuit is recommended for this table
table. The table should not be connected to an electrical
circuit with other appliances or equipment unless the circuit
is rated for the additional load.

PrintedinU.S.A.
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SECTION |
GENERAL INFORMATION

1.5 Parts Replacement Ordering

If a part replacement is required, order the part directly
from the factory as follows:

NOTE

It is important that the entire Model and Serial
Number be presented when ordering parts, scheduling
a service call or seeking technical advice.

(1) Location the serial number label on the rear of
the back section and determine the model
number and serial number of the table and
record this data.

(2) Referto the Parts List to determine the item
numbers of the parts, part numbers of the parts,
descriptions of the parts, and quantities of parts
needed and record this data (Refer to para 6.1).

NOTE

Ask the Purchasing Department of the company that
owns the table for this information. Otherwise, this
information may be obtained from the dealer that sold
the table.

(3) Determine the installation date of the table and
record this data.

(4) Call Midmark with the recorded information and
ask for the Medical Products Technical Ser-
vices Department. See back cover of this
manual for the phone number or use the Fax
Order Form (See page 7-2 for Fax Order Form).

1.6 Special Tools
Table 1-2 lists all of the special tools needed to repair

the table, how to obtain the special tools, and the
purpose of each special tool.

Table 1-2. Special Tool List

. . Manufacturer's Manufacturer's .
Description of Special Tool Name / Address / Phone Part Number Purpose of Special Tool
Multimeter Commercially Available Any Type Used to perform continuity and voltage checks.

Pop Rivet Gun Commercially Available

For installation of 1/8 in. For installation of drawer slides and mullions.
pop rivets.

Torque Wrench Commercially Available

Any Type

Used to tighten nuts or screws to specified values.

©Midmark Corporation 1997 SF-1534
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SCHEMATICS AND DIAGRAMS

SECTION V
SCHEMATICS AND DIAGRAMS

5.1 Electrical Schematics / Wiring Figure 5-1 and 5-2 illustrate the current flow and wiring
connections between the electrical components in the

Diagrams
115 VAC table.
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Figure 5-1. 115 VAC Units Electrical Schematic / Wiring Diagram
(Used on units with Serial Numbers AE1000 thru present, BS1000 thru BS8279 and CD1000 thru CD1827)

Page 5-1 PrintedinU.S.A.
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SCHEMATICS AND DIAGRAMS

115 VAC, 12 AMP
60 HZ Supply
(MUST BE GROUNDED)

120 VAC UNITS
WITHOUT

015-0066-03

DRAWER HEATERS BLACK DUpleX
Receptacle
UNIT WITHOUT HEATER —
UNIT WITH HEATER
BLACK
BLACK 4 5 WHITE
015-0064-03
g g WHITE 1 WHITE WA
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LlalLE—" o ILLUMINATED Heater is ON

HEATER SWITCH
(IN "ON" POSITION)

120 VAC UNITS
WITH
DRAWER HEATERS

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

015-0066-03

115 VAC, 12 AMP
60 HZ Supply

(MUST BE GROUNDED) MAG95600i

Figure 5-2. 115 VAC Units Electrical Schematic / Wiring Diagram
(Used on units with Serial Numbers BS8279, CD1827, EB1000, FC1000, GP1000, GR1000, KC1000, KD1000,
KE1000, KF1000 and V2200 thru present)
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SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

6.1 Introduction

The illustrated parts list provides information for
identifying and ordering the parts necessary to maintain
the unit in peak operating condition. Refer to para-
graph 1.5 for parts ordering information.

The parts list also illustrates disassembly and assembly
relationships of parts.

6.2 Description of Columns

The Item column of the parts list gives a component its
own unique number. The same number is given to the
component in the parts illustration. This allows a part
number of a component to be found if the technician
can visually spot the part on the illustration. The
technician simply finds the component in question on
the illustration and notes the item number of that
component. Then, he finds that item number in the
parts list. The row corresponding to the item number
gives the technician the part number, a description of
the component, and quantity of parts per subassembly.
Also, if a part number is known, the location of that
component can be determined by looking for the item
number of the component on the illustration.

© Midmark Corporation 1997 SF-1534
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The Part No. column lists the MIDMARK part number
for that component.

The Description column provides a physical description
of the component.

The Qty. column lists the number of units of a particular
component that is required for the subassembly. The
letters “AR” denote “as required” when quantities of a
particular component cannot be determined, such as:
adhesive.

Bullets { ¢ } in the Part No. column and the Description
column show the indenture level of a component. If a
component does not have a bullet, it is a main compo-
nent of that illustration. If a component has a bullet, it
is a subcomponent of the next component listed higher
in the parts list than itself that does not have a bullet.
Likewise, if a component has two bullets, it is a sub-
component of the next component listed higher in the
parts list than itself that has only one bullet.

Printed in U.S.A.
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SECTION VI

Pictorial Index PARTS LIST

Q

Burnt Umber

MA354701
Item PartNo. Description Page | ltem PartNo. Description Page
100-001 100 Exam Table - R.H. {Burnt Umber} 5 o * CabinetComponents............cccceeuuee. 6-8
(Serial Number Prefix "AE") ............. 6-2 oo e ¢ Drawer Assembly
100-002 100 Exam Table - L.H. {Burnt Umber} 6 o o Step Assembly .......cccceeiiiiiiiennnnen. .
(Serial Number Prefix "AE" [Shown]) 6-2 7 e e Electrical Components ................... 6-11
100-003 100 Exam Table - R.H. w/ Pelvic Lift
{Burnt Umber} (Serial Number Prefix OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES
"AE") s 6-2 Refer to MEDICAL ACCESSORY BOOK {004-0096-00}
100-004 100 Exam Table - L.H. w/ Pelvic Lift
{Burnt Umber} (Serial Number Prefix 8 9A01006 Knee Crutch Set ......ccceevcvieevinennne 9A01
"AE") 9  9A0200* Armboard Assembly ..............cc...... 9A02
1 . * Table Top Comp. (Standard) 10  9A04001 Procto Rest ......cccoccvveeiiieeeieees 9A04
. ¢ Table Top Comp. (Soft Touch) ......... 6-4 11 9A104001 Urology Drain Pan ..........ccccceeeeee 9A104
2 e * Upper Wrap Components ............... 6-5.% 12 9A180002 Welch Allyn Bracket ..........cccoeeee. 9A180
3 ee e ¢ Pelvic Lift Assembly
4 e e ¢ Stirrup Components

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

©Midmark Corporation 1997 SF-1534 Rev. 9/04 Page 6-2 Printedin U.S.A.
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Pictorial Index PARTS LIST

~
x Warm Grey

MA354800

Item PartNo. Description Page | ltem PartNo. Description Page
100-005 100 Exam Table - R.H. {Warm Grey} OPTIONALACCESSORIES
(Serial Number Prefix "BS") ............ 6-2.1 Refer to MEDICAL ACCESSORY BOOK {004-0096-00}
100-006 100 Exam Table - L.H. {Warm Grey}
(Serial Number Prefix "BS" [Shown]) 6-2.1 7  9A01006 Knee Crutch Set
100-007 100 Exam Table - R.H. w/ Soft Touch (BS1000 thru BS8278) ...........c....... 9A01
Top {Warm Grey} (Serial Number Prefix 8  9A02003 Armboard Assembly ...........cccceenee. 9A02
"BS") e 62.1 9  9A04001 Procto Rest .....ccocviiiiiiiiie 9A04
100-008 100 Exam Table - L.H. w/ Soft Touch 10  9A70000 Stainless Steel Treatment Pan .... 6-27.*
Top {Warm Grey} (Serial Number Prefix 11 9A104001 Urology Drain Pan .........cccccceeeenne 9A104
"BS") e 6-2.1 12 9A105004 Pelvic Lift Assembly ..................... 9A105
1 . ¢ Table Top Comp. (Standard) .......... 6-3.* 13  9A10800X Drawer Heater Assembly ............. 9A108
. ¢ Table Top Comp. (Soft Touch) ...... 6-4.1 14 9A180002 Welch Allyn Bracket .........cccoueee. 9A180
2 e * Upper Wrap Components . 15 9A206002 Knee Crutch Set
3 e e ¢ Stirrup Components ........... . (BS8279 thru Present) ................. 9A206
4 e ¢ CabinetComponents............ . 16 9A210002 Side Rails ...coeeviiieeieeeeee, 9A210
oo e e DrawerAssembly ..............
5 o e StepAssembly ..........c..........
6 e e Electrical Components ................
Always Specify Model & Serial Number

©Midmark Corporation 1997 SF-1534 Rev. 9/04 Page 6-2.1 Printedin U.S.A.
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Pictorial Index PARTS LIST

Warm Grey

MA354800

Item PartNo. Description Page | ltem PartNo. Description Page
100-009 100 Exam Table - R.H. w/ Heater {Warm
Grey} (Serial Number Prefix "CD") . 6-2.2 OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES
100-010 100 Exam Table - L.H. w/Heater {Warm Refer to MEDICAL ACCESSORY BOOK {004-0096-00}
Grey} (Serial Number Prefix "CD"
[Shown]) ..cooiiiiiiieeeeeeeee 6-2.2 7  9A01006 Knee Crutch Set
100-011 100 Exam Table - R.H. w/ Soft Touch (CD1000 thru CD1826) ........ccc.uee 9A01
Top and Heater {Warm Grey} (Serial 8  9A02003 Armboard Assembly ...........cc.ceenee. 9A02
Number Prefix "CD") ...cccvveeeiieene 6-2.2 9 9A04001 Procto Rest ......cccoccveveeiiieeeiiees 9A04
100-012 100 Exam Table - L.H. w/ Soft Touch 10  9A70000 Stainless Steel Treatment Pan .... 6-27.*
Top and Heater {Warm Grey} (Serial 11 9A104001 Urology Drain Pan .........ccccccceeene 9A104
Number Prefix "CD") .....ccccoveerennnn 6-2.2 12 9A105004 Pelvic Lift Assembly ..................... 9A105
1 . ¢ Table Top Comp. (Standard) .......... 6-3.* 13 9A10800X Drawer Heater Assembly ............. 9A108
. * Table Top Comp. (Soft Touch) ...... 6-4.1 14 9A180002 Welch Allyn Bracket ........ccccoueee. 9A180
2 e * Upper Wrap Components . 15 9A206002 Knee Crutch Set
3 e e ¢ Stirrup Components ........... . (CD1827 thru Present) ................. 9A206
4 e ¢ CabinetComponents............ . 16 9A210002 Side Rails ...cooevciiieeieeeeeeee 9A210
oo e e DrawerAssembly ..............
5 o e StepAssembly ..........c..........
6 e ¢ Electrical Components ................
Always Specify Model & Serial Number

©Midmark Corporation 1997 SF-1534 Rev. 9/04 Page 6-2.2 Printedin U.S.A.



Go To Table Of Contents

Pictorial Index PARTS LIST

~
x Warm Grey

MA354800

Item PartNo. Description Page | ltem PartNo. Description Page
100-013 100 Exam Table - R.H. - 220 V. Export OPTIONALACCESSORIES
Unit {Warm Grey} (Serial Number Refer to MEDICAL ACCESSORY BOOK {004-0096-00}
Prefix "DD") c.oovvieeireeeieeeeeeecen 6-5
100-014 100 Exam Table - L.H. - 220 V. Export 7  9A01006 Knee Crutch Set
Unitw/ {WarmGrey} (Serial Number (DD1000 thru DD1005) .....ccccveeneee. 9A01
Prefix "DD") ..o 6-5 8  9A02003 Armboard Assembly ..............ccc.c... 9A02
1 . ¢ Table Top Comp. (Standard) .......... 6-17 9 9A04001 Procto Rest ......cccoceeveeiciieeiiieee 9A04
2 e ¢ Upper Wrap Components.............. 6-27.* 10  9A70000 Stainless Steel Treatment Pan .... 6-27.*
3 e e o Stirrup Components ........... . 11 9A104001 Urology Drain Pan ............c........... 9A104
4 e ¢ CabinetComponents ..... . 12 9A105004 Pelvic Lift Assembly ..................... 9A105
oo e e DrawerAssembly .............. . 13 9A10800X Drawer Heater Assembly ............. 9A108
5 o e StepAssembly ..........ccc..c..... . 14 9A180002 Welch Allyn Bracket .................... 9A180
6 o ¢ Electrical Components 15  9A206002 Knee Crutch Set
(DD1006 thru Present) ................. 9A206
16 9A210002 Side Rails ......cccooviiiiiii 9A210
Always Specify Model & Serial Number

©Midmark Corporation 1997 SF-1534 Rev. 11/99 Page 6-2.3 Printedin U.S.A.



Go To Table Of Contents
SECTION VI

Pictorial Index PARTS LIST

Burnt Umber

MA354800

Item PartNo. Description Page | ltem PartNo. Description Page
100-015 100 Exam Table - R.H. {Burnt Umber} OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES
(Serial Number Prefix "BS") ............ 6-2.4 ) y
100-016 100 Exam Table - L.H. {Bumnt Umber} Refer to MEDICAL ACCESSORY BOOK {004-0096-00}
(Serial Number Prefix "BS"[Shown]) 6-2.4
100-017 100 Exam Table - R.H. w/ Soft Touch 7 9A01006 (Kggfogguttﬁpusgészm) 9A01
Top {Burnt Umber} (Serial Number 8  9A02003 Armboard ASSEmbly ......................... 9A2
100018 fg%f'éxzi % VR 6241 9 9a04001 PrOCtO RSt ........ooovveveveevvveerreeereee 9A04
Top {Burnt Umber}-(S.eriaI Number 10  9A70000 Stainless Steel Treatment Pan .... 6-27.*
Prgfix "BS") 6-2.4 11 9A104001 Urology Drain Pan ............c........... 9A104
R o TahleTon (am (@i a* 12 9A105004 Pelvic Lift Assembly ..........cccceeee 9A105
1 . R $2E:Z '_Il:gp 82';’3' ((zt:; .?.iﬁ‘gh) """" g 2'1 13 9A10800X Drawer Heater Assembly ............. 9A108
5 . oo Wi o e T e bes | 14 9A180002 Welch Allyn Bracket .................... 9A180
3 .. P ey Sl 6o | 15 9A206002 Knee Crutch Set
P . Cabine‘t’COm ponems """""" ey (BS8279 thru Present) ................. 9A206
PONEnts...... w2 | 16 9A210002 Side RailS v...coomrreeeirrreeiierreeennns 9A210
oo ee DrawerAssembly ...........cccceeee 6-9.
5 o e StepAssembly .........ccoeoiiieienn. 6-10.*
6 e ¢ Electrical Components ......... e 6-11.1
Always Specify Model & Serial Number

©Midmark Corporation 1997 SF-1534 Rev. 9/04 Page 6-2.4 Printedin U.S.A.
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SECTION VI

Pictorial Index PARTS LIST

VQ

P
}

Burnt Umber

MA354800

Item PartNo. Description Page | ltem PartNo. Description Page
100-019 100 Exam Table - R.H. w/ Heater {Burnt OPTIONALACCESSORIES
Umber} (Serial Number Prefix "CD") 6-2.5 Refer to MEDICAL ACCESSORY BOOK {004-0096-00}
100-020 100 Exam Table - L.H. w/ Heater {Burnt
Umber} (Serial Number Prefix "CD" 7  9A01006 Knee Crutch Set
[Shown]) ....oveiiieie e 6-2.5 (CD1000 thru CD1826) ........cceneee 9A01
100-021 100 Exam Table - R.H. w/ Soft Touch 8  9A02003 Armboard Assembly ..............ccc.c... 9A02
Top and Heater {Burnt Umber} Serial 9  9A04001 Procto Rest ......cccoceeveeiciieeiiieee 9A04
Number Prefix "CD") ..coocvviieeienne 6-2.5 10  9A70000 Stainless Steel Treatment Pan .... 6-27.*
100-022 100 Exam Table - L.H. w/ Soft Touch 11 9A104001 Urology Drain Pan ........................ 9A104
Top and Heater {Burnt Umber} Serial 12 9A105004 Pelvic Lift Assembly ..........cccceeee 9A105
Number Prefix "CD") .....ccccoeerennne. 6-2.5 13 9A10800X Drawer Heater Assembly ............. 9A108
1 . ¢ Table Top Comp. (Standard) .......... 6-3.* 14 9A180002 Welch Allyn Bracket ........ccccoueee. 9A180
. ¢ Table Top Comp. (Soft Touch) ...... 6-4.1 15  9A206002 Knee Crutch Set
2 e * Upper Wrap Components................ 6-5.* (CD1827 thru Present) ................. 9A206
3 e e o Stirrup Components ..........ccc........ 6-7.* 16 9A210002 Side Rails ...cooeeiieeeieeeeeeee 9A210
4 o * Cabinet Components
oo e e DrawerAssembly ..............
5 o e StepAssembly .....................
6 e ¢ Electrical Components ................ 6-11.1
Always Specify Model & Serial Number

©Midmark Corporation 1997 SF-1534 Rev. 9/04 Page 6-2.5 Printedin U.S.A.
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Pictorial Index

Item PartNo.
100-023
100-024

1 .
2 .
3 oo
4 .
5 .
6 .

Description Page

104 1992 Promotional Exam Table - R.H.
w/ Soft Touch Top, Heater and Pelvic Lift
{Warm Grey} (Serial Number Prefix
"CD") e 6-2.6
104 1992 Promotional Exam Table - L.H.
w/ Soft Touch Top, Heater and Pelvic Lift
{Warm Grey} (Serial Number Prefix
"CD"[ShowN]) ..cveeeviveereeeieeeieeeee 6-2.6
¢ Table Top Comp. (Soft Touch) ....... 6-3.*
* Upper Wrap Components
e ¢ Stirrup Components ............c........
¢ CabinetComponents............

e e DrawerAssembly ..............

e StepAssembly ..........ccc........

¢ Electrical Components ................

Iltem PartNo.

16

Refer to MEDICAL ACCESSORY BOOK {004-0096-00}

9A01006

9A02003
9A04001
9A70000
9A104001
9A105004
9A10800X
9A180002
9A206002

9A210002

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

Warm Grey

MA354702

Description Page
OPTIONALACCESSORIES

Knee Crutch Set

(CD1000 thru CD1826) ........ccc.ue.... 9A01
Armboard Assembly ...................... 9A02
Procto Rest ... 9A04
Stainless Steel Treatment Pan .... 6-27.*
Urology Drain Pan ........................ 9A104
Pelvic Lift Assembly ..................... 9A105
Drawer Heater Assembly ............. 9A108
Welch Allyn Bracket .................... 9A180
Knee Crutch Set

(CD1827 thru Present) ................. 9A206
Side Rails .....ccocveveieiiieceens 9A210
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Warm Grey

MA354801

Item PartNo. Description Page | ltem PartNo. Description Page
100-025 104 1992 Promotional Exam Table - R.H. OPTIONALACCESSORIES
w/ Soft Touch Top {Warm Grey} (Serial Refer to MEDICAL ACCESSORY BOOK {004-0096-00}
Number Prefix "BS") .....ccovvveiieennnnne 6-2.7
100-026 104 1992 Promotional Exam Table - L.H. 7  9A01006 Knee Crutch Set
w/ Soft Touch Top {Warm Grey} (Serial (BS1000 thru BS8278) .......cccevn.ee. 9A01
Number Prefix "BS"[Shown)) .......... 6-2.7 8  9A02003 Armboard Assembly ...........cccceenee. 9A02
1 . ¢ Table Top Comp. (Soft Touch) ....... 6-3.* 9  9A04001 Procto Rest ......cccocevveeiiieeeiiees 9A04
2 e ¢ Upper Wrap Components................ 6-5.* 10  9A70000 Stainless Steel Treatment Pan .... 6-27.*
3 e e o Stirrup Components ........... . 11 9A104001 Urology Drain Pan ........................ 9A104
4 e * CabinetComponents ..... . 12 9A105004 Pelvic Lift Assembly ..................... 9A105
oo e e DrawerAssembly .............. . 13 9A10800X Drawer Heater Assembly ............. 9A108
5 o e StepAssembly ..........ccc..c..... . 14 9A180002 Welch Allyn Bracket .................... 9A180
6 o ¢ Electrical Components 15  9A206002 Knee Crutch Set
(BS8279 thru Present) ................. 9A206
16 9A210002 Side Rails ....coovvviiiiiiieecceee 9A210
Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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MA354702

Item PartNo. Description Page | ltem PartNo. Description Page
100-027 100 Exam Table - R.H. - w/ Soft Touch OPTIONALACCESSORIES
Top, Heater and Pelvic Lift {Pearl Grey} Refer to MEDICAL ACCESSORY BOOK {004-0096-00}
Serial Number Prefix "EB") .............. 6-2.8
100-028 100 Exam Table - L.H. - w/ Soft Touch 7  9A01006 Knee Crutch Set ... 9A01
Top, Heater and Pelvic Lift {Pearl Grey} 8  9A0200* Armboard Assembly ..............ccc.c... 9A02
Serial Number Prefix "EB"[Shown]) . 6-2.8 9  9A04001 Procto Rest ..o 9A04
1 e * Table Top Comp. (Soft Touch) ...... 6-3.4 10  9A70000 Stainless Steel Treatment Pan .... 6-27.*
2 e e Upper Wrap Components. ............... 6-5.* | 11 9A104001 Urology Drain Pan .........cccccceeeene 9A104
3 e e o Stirrup Components .................... 6-7.2 12 9A105004 Pelvic Lift Assembly ..................... 9A105
4 . ¢ Cabinet Components 13 9A10800X Drawer Heater Assembly ............. 9A108
oo e e DrawerAssembly ....... . 14 9A180002 Welch Allyn Bracket ...................... 9A180
5 o e StepAssembly ..........ccc.c..... . 15 9A206002 Knee Crutch Set
6 o e Electrical Components ................ 6-11.1 16  9A210002 Side Rails ....ccooiviiiiiiiiieieee
Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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Pearl Grey

MA354801

Item PartNo. Description Page | ltem PartNo. Description Page
100-029 100 Exam Table - R.H. - w/ Soft Touch OPTIONALACCESSORIES
Top {Pearl Grey} (Serial Number Prefix Refer to MEDICAL ACCESSORY BOOK {004-0096-00}
"FC") i 6-2.9
100-030 100 Exam Table - L.H. - w/ Soft Touch 7  9A01006 Knee Crutch Set ......cccceeeciieeeinen. 9A01
Top {Pearl Grey} (Serial Number Prefix 8  9A0200* Armboard Assembly ...........cccceenee. 9A02
"FC" [Shown]) .eeeeeieieeeiieee e 6-2.9 9 9A04001 Procto Rest ......cccocceveeiiieeeieees 9A04
1 . ¢ Table Top Comp. (Soft Touch) ...... 6-3.4 10  9A70000 Stainless Steel Treatment Pan .... 6-27.*
2 e ¢ Upper Wrap Components................ 6-5.* 11 9A104001 Urology Drain Pan ..........cccccceeeene 9A104
3 e o o Stirrup Components .........c.......... 6-7.2 12 9A105004 Pelvic Lift Assembly ..........ccccce.e 9A105
4 . ¢ Cabinet Components . 13 9A10800X Drawer Heater Assembly ............. 9A108
oo e Drawer Assembly ....... . 14 9A180002 Welch Allyn Bracket .................... 9A180
5 o e StepAssembly ..........ccc.c..... . 15 9A206002 Knee Crutch Set
6 o e Electrical Components ................ 6-11.1 16 9A210002 Side Rails ...coooecviieeiieeeeeeee
Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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; Sand Grey
MA354700
Item PartNo. Description Page | ltem PartNo. Description Page
100-031 100 Exam Table - R.H. {Sand Grey} OPTIONALACCESSORIES
(Serial Number Prefix "GP") .......... 6-2.10 Refer to MEDICAL ACCESSORY BOOK {004-0096-00}
100-032 100 Exam Table - L.H. {Sand Grey}
(Serial Number Prefix "GP"[Shown]) 6-2.10 7  9A01010 Knee Crutch Set ... 9A01
1 e * Table Top Comp. (Standard) ......... 6-3.5 8  9A02003 Armboard Assembly ...........ccoceenee. 9A02
2 e e UpperWrap Components .............. 6-5.4 9  9A04001 Procto Rest ... 9A04
3 e e ¢ Stirrup Components ..........ccccee.... 6-7.3 10  9A70000 Stainless Steel Treatment Pan ....... 6-28
4 e e CabinetComponents..................... 6-8.4 11 9A104001 Urology Drain Pan ........................ 9A104
oo ¢ * Drawer Assembly . 12 9A105004 Pelvic Lift Assembly ..................... 9A105
5 o o Step Assembly .......cccceeneee. . 13 9A10800X Drawer Heater Assembly ............. 9A108
6 e * Electrical Components 14 9A180002 Welch Allyn Bracket .................... 9A180
15 9A206005 Knee Crutch Set ... 9A206
16 9A210007 Side Rails ....cocoveiiieiieeecee 9A210
Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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MA354800

Item PartNo. Description Page | ltem PartNo. Description Page
100-033 100 Exam Table - R.H. - w/ Heater OPTIONALACCESSORIES
and Pelvic Lift {Sand Grey} (Serial Refer to MEDICAL ACCESSORY BOOK {004-0096-00}
Number Prefix "GR") ....cccoooveeinene 6-2.11
100-034 100 Exam Table - L.H. - w/ Heater 7  9A01010 Knee Crutch Set ......cccceeeciieeeinen. 9A01
and Pelvic Lift {Sand Grey} (Serial 8  9A02003 Armboard Assembly ...........cccceenee. 9A02
Number Prefix "GR" [Shown]) ....... 6-2.11 9 9A04001 Procto Rest ......cccocceveeiiieeeieeee 9A04
1 . ¢ Table Top Comp. (Standard) ......... 6-3.5 10  9A70000 Stainless Steel Treatment Pan ....... 6-28
2 e ¢ Upper Wrap Components............... 6-5.4 11 9A104001 Urology Drain Pan .........ccccccceeene
3 e e o Stirrup Components ................... 6-7.3 12 9A105004 Pelvic Lift Assembly
4 e e CabinetComponents..................... 6-8.4 13 9A10800X Drawer Heater Assembly ............. 9A108
oo e e Drawer Assembly ..........ccccceeeee 6-9.3 14 9A180002 Welch Allyn Bracket ................... 9A180
5 o e StepAssembly ..........cc..c..... ... 6-10.3 | 15  9A206005 Knee Crutch Set
6 o e Electrical Components ................ 6-11.2 16 9A210007 Side Rails ...cooeevvieeeeeeeeeee
Always Specify Model & Serial Number

©Midmark Corporation 1997 SF-1534 Rev. 9/04 Page6-2.11 Printedin U.S.A.



Go To Table Of Contents
SECTION VI

Pictorial Index PARTS LIST

Sand Grey

MA354702

Item PartNo. Description Page | ltem PartNo. Description Page
100-035 104 Exam Table - R.H. w/ Soft Touch OPTIONALACCESSORIES
Top {Sand Grey} (Serial Number RefertoMEDICAL ACCESSORY BOOK {004-0096-00}
Prefix "KC") oo 6-2.12
100-036 104 Exam Table - L.H. w/ Soft Touch 7  9A01010 KneeCrutchSet .......ccocevvviiiiennen.
Top {Sand Grey} (Serial Number 8  9A02003 Armboard Assembly
Prefix "KD" [Shown]) ......cccceeennnen. 6-2.12 9  9A04001 Procto Rest .......coocoeveviiieeeeieees
1 . * Table Top Comp. (Soft Touch) ...... 6-4.3 10  9A70000 Stainless Steel TreatmentPan .......... 6-28
2 e * Upper Wrap Components. ............... 6-5.* 1 9A104001 Urology DrainPan .........c.ccccecueenee. 9A104
3 e e o Stirrup Components ........... . 12 9A105004 Pelvic LiftAssembly .........cccccee.ee. 9A105
4 e e CabinetComponents ..... . 13 9A10800X Drawer Heater Assembly .............. 9A108
oo e DrawerAssembly ....... . 14 9A180002 Welch Allyn Bracket
5 o o StepAssembly .........ccceeneee. . 15 9A206005 Knee Crutch Set ...........
6 o ¢ Electrical Components 16 9A210007 SideRails ........ccveeueee
17 9A28100X Welch Allyn Bracket

Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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ka N (‘ &
Sand Grey

Item PartNo. Description Page | ltem PartNo. Description Page
100-037 104 Exam Table - R.H. - w/ Soft Touch OPTIONALACCESSORIES
Top, Heater & Pelvic Lift {Sand Grey} Referto MEDICAL ACCESSORY BOOK {004-0096-00}
(Serial Number Prefix "KE") .......... 6-2.13
100-038 104 Exam Table - L.H. - w/ Soft Touch 7  9A01010 Knee CrutchSet .......coooeeviiniennnen. 9A01
Top, Heater & Pelvic Lift {Sand Grey} 8  9A02003 Armboard Assembly .........cccceeieenne 9A02
(Serial Number Prefix "KF" [Shown])6-2.13 9  9A04001 Procto Rest .......ccoceveviiieeieieees 9A04
1 . ¢ Table Top Comp. (Soft Touch) ...... 6-4.3 10  9A70000 Stainless Steel TreatmentPan .......... 6-28
2 e ¢ UpperWrap Components................ 6-5.* 11 9A104001 Urology DrainPan .........c.ccceeceeenee.
3 e ¢ o Stirrup Components ........... wer 6-7.7 12 9A105004 Pelvic Lift Assembly
4 e e CabinetComponents..................... 6-8.4 13 9A10800X Drawer Heater Assembly .............. 9A108
oo e e Drawer Assembly ..........ccc.cceeeee 6-9.3 14 9A180004 WelchAllynBracket ...................... 9A180
5 o o StepAssembly .........cceeneee. ... 6-10.3 15 9A206005 KneeCrutchSet .......cocoevviiiieeens 9A206
6 ¢ Electrical Components ................. 6-11.* 16 9A210007 SideRails .....ooeevieeeeeeeeeeee 9A210
17 9A28100X WelchAllynBracket ....................... 9A281
Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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Pictorial Index

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

Sand Grey

MA354702
Units with Serial Number V2200 thru Present
Item PartNo. Description Page | ltem PartNo. Description Page
100-039 Canadian 104 Exam Table - R.H. OPTIONALACCESSORIES
w/ Soft Touch Top {Sand Grey}..... 6-2.14 Referto MEDICAL ACCESSORY BOOK {004-0096-00}
100-040 Canadian 104 Exam Table - L.H.
w/ Soft Touch Top {Sand Grey}..... 6-2.14 7  9A01010 Knee CrutchSet ........cccoovvvvciveennns
1 . ¢ Table Top Comp. (Soft Touch) ...... 6-4.3 8  9A02003 Armboard Assembly
2 e * Upper Wrap Components............... 6-5.6 9  9A04001 ProctoRest .......cooviiiiiiiiiiiieee
3 e e o Stirrup Components .................... 6-7.5 10 9A70000 Stainless Steel TreatmentPan .......... 6-28
4 e e CabinetComponents...................... 6-8.4 11 9A104001 Urology DrainPan ............cccccceee 9A104
oo e » Drawer Assembly . 12 9A105004 PelvicLiftAssembly ........... .... 9A105
5 o e StepAssembly ........cccccoeeiiinnnn. . 13 9A10800X Drawer Heater Assembly ... ... 9A108
14 9A180002 Welch Allyn Bracket ........... .... 9A180
15 9A206005 Knee CrutchSet ........... ... 9A206
16 9A210007 SideRails ......c.cceeveueee. ... 9A210
17 9A28100X WelchAllynBracket ....................... 9A281
Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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www.midmark.com

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

Burnt Umber

MA391200
Used on units with Serial Number AE1000 thru Present
Item Part No. Description Qty. | Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 N.L.A. Standard Upholstery Set (Includes ltems 15  050-0818-00 Scuff Plate (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only) ..... 1
2 thru 11 [Specify Color]) .....ccccecvvrrnenes 1 16 040-0010-26 Screw (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only) ............ 4
2 ¢ 002-0279-00 e Upholstered SeatBoard 17 002-0049-00 Paper Tear Strip Assembly .................... 2
(Specify Color) ......ccceroeiiiiiiceecee 1 18 N.L.A. Upholstered Foot Pad[(Specify Color)

3 ¢ NLA * Upholstered Head Board {includes Iltems 19thru21}] ........cccee. 1
(Specify Color) ......ooeveriiiiiie e 1 19 °053-0011-00  * NylonBushing ........cccceriuiiniiiniiinienns 4
4 o NLA * Hinge Cover Vinyl (Specify Color) ....... 1 20  *053-0021-00 *RubberWasher ...........ccccoeiiiiniincnes 4
5 «053-0043-03 < R.H.Pole Socket 1 21 © 040-0250-02  © SCIEW ...eeeveieieiiieieieeeieeesieeeseeeeneee s 4

6  °040-0006-26  © SCrEW ......ccoeevveerunene 4 22  029-0151-00 Back Support Rod Assembly (Includes ....
7  2042-0605-00 e WireNail.........ccuee.ee. 1 Iltems 23thru25) .....cooveeiiiiiiciieeeeee 1
8  *053-0043-04 eL.H.PoleSocket 1 23 ©057-0013-00 *BackSupportROd ........cccccevrviviriniennnn. 1
9  ¢05301290-00 *RecessBUMPEr ........ccccvvveeivieeeeiiieennn. 2 24 ©042-0001-01 ¢ ROIPIN ...ocoiiiieeeiiie e 1
10  *040-0008-00 = Screw 2 25  ©(050-0556-00 *RodSupportBracket.........cccceevernnenne 1
11 *050-0194-00 e Plate.......... 1 26 055-0005-00 DOWEL .. 1
12 040-0010-04 SCreW ..occveveieeiiieiieens 4 27  040-0010-01 Screw (Units w/o Pelvic Lift Only) .......... 2

13 040-0010-01 SCreW ..cccvevvieeiiieiieens 7 28 Upper Wrap (Referto "Upper Wrap
14 016-0009-01 HINGE oo 1 Components" Elsewhere) ................... Ref
N.L.A. Denotes "No Longer Available"
Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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Table Top Components (Standard)

Color Selector
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SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

Warm Grey

MA391300
Used on units with Serial Number BS1000, CD1000 and DD1000
thru BS8874, CD1877 and DD1005

Item Part No. Description Qty. | Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 002-0479-00 Standard Upholstery Set (Includes ltems 14 016-0009-21 TOPHINGE e 1
2 thru 12 [Specify Color]) 15  002-0049-00 Paper Tear Strip 1
2 0016-0022-00  © StU ..oooveeiiieiieeiiee e 16  002-0292-xxx  Footrest pad - see Color Chart.............. 1
3  *002-0584-00 e Upholstered SeatBoard 17  *053-0365-00 e FootrestGlide ........ccceeevveeevivreeriennnne 4
(Specify ColOor) ......eeeveeiiieiiieiiieieeee 1 18  050-1714-01 Scuff Plate (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only) ..... 1
4 o NLA * Hinge Cover Vinyl (Specify Color) ....... 1 19  042-0040-00 Staple (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only) .......... 10
5 e N.LA * Upholstered Head Board(Includes Items 20 040-0010-01 SCIEW et 9
6 thru 12 [Specify Color]) .....c.cevcveerunnne 1 21 029-0151-01 Back Support Rod Assembly (Includes ....
6  *2053-0043-03 e*R.H.PoleSocket.......ccccocerriiirninnnns 1 ltems 22thru24) .....cccccvveeviieeeeieeee 1
7 ©0040-0006-26 ©® SCIEW ....cceeerueeruiieririeririenieeesieeenieeenes 4 22 ¢(057-0013-00 *BackSupportROd ........cccoevrvivirnniennnn. 1
8  20042-0605-00 eeWireNail ......ccoeeceiviviiiiiiiiiiiieeiieee 1 23 2042-0001-01 ¢ ROIPIN ...ooueiiiiiieiiiieeeee e 1
9  20(053-0043-04 eeL.H.PoleSocket .......ccceviiiivininnnns 1 24 «050-0556-20 * RodSupportBracket.........cccceeveennenne 1
10  *¢053-0024-00 e°°RecessBumper ........cccccceeveveiieennnnn. 2 25  055-0005-00 DOWEL ..t 1
11 00 040-0008-00 ©® SCrEW ...cceeeeruvieririerieienieee e esineeneneenes 2 26 040-0010-01 Screw (Units w/o Pelvic Lift Only) .......... 2

12 ©0050-0194-00 eoPlate .....cccoovveviieiiieiiieeeeeee e 1 27 Upper Wrap (Referto "Upper Wrap
13  040-0010-35 SCIEW et 4 Components" Elsewhere) ................... Ref

N.L.A. Denotes "No Longer Available"
Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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Table Top Components (Standard)

Color Selector

www.midmark.com

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

Burnt Umber

MA391300

Used on units with Serial Number BS8875, CD1877 and DD1006 thru Present

Item Part No.
1 002-0479-00

* 016-0022-00
* 002-0584-00

* N.LA
* N.LA

(600N w N

6  *¢053-0043-03

7  *040-0006-26

8  *¢042-0605-00

9  *¢053-0043-04
10  *+053-1290-00
11 * » 040-0008-00
12 ++050-0194-00
13 040-0010-04

Qty.

Standard Upholstery Set (Includes ltems
2 thru 12 [Specify Color])
O SHUA ..o

Description

* Upholstered Seat Board

(Specify Color) .....ceereieiiiiiiiiceieee 1
* Hinge Cover Vinyl (Specify Color) ....... 1
* Upholstered Head Board(Includes Items

6 thru 12 [Specify Color]) ......ccceevuvenen. 1
e R.H.PoleSocket........cceruveiiinnnnnne 1
© 0 SCIEW ..vvveeeeeiieeeiieeeeeneeeeeneeeeennneeenns 4
eo WireNail ....cooovvveeiiieeeie e, 1
ee| H.Pole Socket ......cccevevrrvrreannnenn. 1

** Recess Bumper
®0 SCIEW ...evvvvveeeeeeeeeeineeeen
e e Plate
SCrEW ..

Part No.

016-0009-01
002-0049-00
002-0292-xxx
¢ 053-0424-00
050-1714-01
042-0040-00
040-0010-01
029-0151-00

* 057-0013-00
* 042-0001-01
* 050-0556-00
055-0005-00
040-0010-01

N.L.A. Denotes "No Longer Available"
Always Specify Model & Serial Number

Description Qty.
TopHINGe ..o, 1
Paper Tear Strip 1
Footrest Pad - see Color Chart ............. 1
e FootrestGlide ........ccooeerieeniiiiiinene 4
Scuff Plate (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only) ..... 1
Staple (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only) .......... 10
SCIBW ..o 9
Back Support Rod Assembly (Includes ....
ltems 22thru24) ......ccoovveiiiiiiiiceee 1
* Back SupportRod ........ccocevrieiiniicenne. 1
® ROIPIN .o 1
* Rod SupportBracket .........cccceeieeenenne 1
DOWEL .. 1
Screw (Units w/o Pelvic Lift Only) .......... 2
Upper Wrap (Referto "Upper Wrap
Components" Elsewhere) ................... Ref
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Table Top Components (Standard)

Color Selector
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SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

Used on units with Serial Number BS8875, CD1877 and DD1006 thru Present

Item Part No.
1 002-0479-00

* 016-0022-00
* 002-0584-00

* N.LA
* N.LA

(600N w N

6  *¢053-0043-03

7  *040-0006-26

8  ¢042-0605-00

9  ¢¢053-0043-04
10 *+053-1290-00
11 * » 040-0008-00
12 ++050-0194-00
13 040-0010-04

Description

Standard Upholstery Set (Includes ltems
2 thru 12 [Specify Color])
O SHUA i
* Upholstered SeatBoard
(Specify ColOor) ......eeeveeiiieiiieiiieieeee
* Hinge Cover Vinyl (Specify Color) .......
* Upholstered Head Board(Includes Items
6 thru 12 [Specify Color]) .....c.cevcveerunnne
°eR.H.PoleSocket........ccceeuerriirnnnnn.
© 0 SCIEBW ..eeeiiieeeiieeeieee st e e e siee e
eoWireNail ....ooovveeiiiiiiiieee
ee| H.PoleSocket .......ccocerueriiinnnnnne
° e Recess BUMPEr .......cocevvveeriieiieene
© 0 SCIEBW ..eeeiiieeeiteeeieeesiee e e e e
eePlate .....ccceene
SCIEW et

Qty.

—_

Part No.

016-0009-21
002-0049-00
002-0292-xxx
* 053-0424-00
050-1714-01
042-0040-00
040-0010-01
029-0151-01

* 057-0013-00
* 042-0001-01
* 050-0556-20
055-0005-00
040-0010-01

N.L.A. Denotes "No Longer Available"
Always Specify Model & Serial Number

Warm Grey
MA391300

Description Qty.
TopHINGe ..o 1
Paper Tear Strip 1
Footrest Pad - see Color Chart ............. 1
e FootrestGlide ........ccoooeviiieeiiiiiiecene 4
Scuff Plate (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only) ..... 1
Staple (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only) .......... 10
SCIBW it 9
Back Support Rod Assembly (Includes ....
ltems 22thru24) .......cccoeveiiiiiiiceeee 1
* Back SupportRoOd ........ccocovvriviiiicene. 1
O ROIPIN ..o 1
* Rod SupportBracket .........cccceeieennenne 1
DOWEL .. 1
Screw (Units w/o Pelvic Lift Only) .......... 2
Upper Wrap (Referto "Upper Wrap
Components" Elsewhere) ................... Ref
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Table Top Components (Standard)

Color Selector
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SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

Pearl Grey

MA391300

Used on units with Serial Number EB1000 and FC1000 thru Present

Item

—_

(608N w N

Part No.
002-0479-00

* 016-0022-00
* 002-0584-00

* N.LA
* N.LA

* * 053-0043-03
* » 040-0006-26
* » 042-0605-00
* » 053-0043-04
e * 053-1290-00
* » 040-0008-00
** 050-0194-00
040-0010-04

Description

Standard Upholstery Set (Includes ltems
2 thru 12 [Specify Color]) ......ccceevvereeenes 1

@St .o, 4

* Upholstered SeatBoard
(SpecCify ColOor) ...c.eeeveeiiiiiiie e 1
* Hinge Cover Vinyl (Specify Color) ....... 1
* Upholstered Head Board(Includes ltems
6 thru 12 [Specify Color])
°*R.H.Pole Socket...............
® 0 SCIEW ..oeeeeeeeiieesieeeniee e
eeWireNail ...c.oovveeiiiiiiiene
ee| . H.PoleSocket ...............
* e Recess Bumper .................
® 0 SCIEW ...eeeeieeieeenieeeniee e
*oPlate ...
SCIBW it

Qty.

Part No.

016-0009-11
002-0049-00
002-0292-xxx
¢ 053-0424-00
050-1714-01
042-0040-00
040-0010-01
029-0151-02

* 057-0013-00
* 042-0001-01
* 050-0556-10
055-0005-00
040-0010-01

N.L.A. Denotes "No Longer Available"
Always Specify Model & Serial Number

Description Qty.
TOPHINGE e 1
Paper Tear Strip 1
Footrest Pad - see Color Chart 1
e FootrestGlide ........ccooevrieenieeiinnene 4

Scuff Plate (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only) ..... 1
Staple (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only)
SCIEW vt

Back Support Rod Assembly (Includes ....

ltems 22thru24) .....cooceeiiiiiiiiiiiceeee 1
* Back SupportRod ........ccocevriviiniieenn. 1
® ROIPIN ..o 1
* Rod Support Bracket 1
DOWEL ... 1
Screw (Units w/o Pelvic Lift Only) .......... 2
Upper Wrap (Referto "Upper Wrap

Components"Elsewhere) ................... Ref
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Table Top Components (Standard)

Color Selector

www.midmark.com

- | TR

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

Sand Grey

MA478800

Used on units with Serial Number GP1000 and GR1000 thru Present
Units with Serial Number V2200 thru Present
Item Part No. Description Qty. | ltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 002-0566-00 Standard Upholstery Set (Includes ltems 14 ¢050-0194-00 e Plate....ccceeevieeeiiiieeeiee e 1
2 thru 14 [Specify Color]) .....ccccevuvrrnenes 1 15  028-0439-00 Upholstered Footrest (Specify Color) .... 1
2  +053-0950-00 e Scuff Plate (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only) ... 1 16 053-0424-00 FootrestGlide ........cccooiiiiiiiiciiie. 4
3 *042-0040-00 e Staple (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only) ........ 10 17 040-0010-01 SCIEW et 9
4 +002-0584-00 e Upholstered SeatBoard 18  029-0151-03 Back Support Rod Assembly (Includes ....
(Specify Color) ltems 19thru21) ..ccoveeieeeeee
5 0016-0022-00  ©StUd ...oocvvvrvieiiieiiiereee e 19  ¢057-0013-00 e BackSupportROd ........ccccevrviverniniennnn.
6 ¢ N.LA e Upholstered Head Board 20 °042-0001-01 ¢ ROIIPIN ...ccveiieeiieeeiee e
(Specify Color) ......coeveeiiiiiiieiiiesieee 1 21 *050-0556-40  * Rod SupportBracket...................
7 o NLA * Hinge Cover Vinyl (Specify Color) ....... 1 22 +002-0049-00 e PaperTearStrip.....cccceevveeiueenns
8  ¢053-0043-04 eL.H.PoleSocket 1 23 040-0010-04 SCIEW ..ottt
9 2040-0006-26  ® SCrEW ........ccocervuriuriiniirnnnnn 4 | 24 016-0009-41 Top Hinge
10  *042-0605-00 * Wire Nail 1 25  055-0005-00 DOWEI ..t
11 *053-0043-03 ¢ R.H.Pole Socket 1 26  040-0010-01 Screw (Units w/o Pelvic Lift Only)
12 *053-1290-00 e RecessBumper................... 2 27 Upper Wrap (Referto "Upper Wrap
13 ©040-0008-00  ® SCrEW ...ocueeeiuieeiiieiiee e 2 Components" Elsewhere) ................... Ref

N.L.A. Denotes "No Longer Available"
Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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SECTION VI

Table Top Components (Soft Touch) PARTS LIST

Color Selector......www.midmark.com

Burnt Umber

MA391100
Used on units with Serial Number AE1000 thru Present
Units with Serial Number V2200 thru Present
Item Part No. Description Qty. | Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 002-0138-00 Soft Touch Upholstered Top Kit {Units 13  002-0283-00 Upholstered Footrest Pad (Includes
With Pelvic Tilt Option} (Includes Iltem 14 thru 16 [Specify Color])
Items 2 thru 11 [Specify Color]) ............ 1 14 *053-0011-00 ¢ NylonBushing ..........ccccoeeriiiniieniiennnn.
002-0140-00 Soft Touch Upholstered Top Kit {Units 15 *053-0021-00 ¢ RubberWasher..........cccceeevrveeerinnnnnne
Without Pelvic Tilt Option} (Includes 16 ©040-0250-02  ® SCrEW ..cccueeeiueeeiiieiieesieeesiee e
ltems 2 thru 8 [Specify Color]) .............. 1 17 040-0010-01 SCIBW ..ottt
2 e * Upholstered Top (Partofltem 1) ......... 1 18  029-0151-00 Back Support Rod Assembly (Includes ....
3  *053-0043-03 *R.H.PoleSocket........ccccocuiviiiiiinnnn. 1 ltems 19thru21) ..occoveeiieeee e
4 0040-0006-26  ® SCIEW ....ocruvierurieririeririenieeesineesineenineenes 4 19  ¢057-0013-00 e BackSupportRod ........ccccccueeiieeniinenns
5  ¢042-0605-00 *WireNail........ccccueenee. 1 20  *042-0001-01 ¢ ROIPIN ...cceoiiiieiieieeeceee
6  *053-0043-04 eL.H.PoleSocket 1 21 * 050-0556-00 ¢ Rod SupportBracket
7  *053-1290-00 e RecessBumper 2 22 016-0009-01 TopHinge ..o
8  ©040-0008-00  ® SCIEW ....ccreierieierieieririenieeesieeenieeesineenes 2 | 23 040-0010-04 SCIEW ettt
9  2050-0194-00 ePlate....cceveieiieiiieieeee e 1 24 040-0010-01 SCIEW ..ttt
10  *050-0818-00 e Scuff Plate (Units w/o Pelvic Lift Only) . 1 25  055-0005-00 DOWEL ..
11 ©040-0010-26  ® SCIEW ...oceveieiiieieieiiee e 4 26 040-0010-01 Screw (Units w/o Pelvic Lift Only) .......... 2
12 002-0049-00 Paper Tear Strip Assembly .................... 2 27 Upper Wrap (Referto "Upper Wrap
Components" Elsewhere) ................... Ref
Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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Table Top Components (Soft Touch)

Color Selector

www.midmark.com

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

Burnt Umber
or
Warm Grey

MA391001

Used on units with Serial Number BS8875, CD1878 and DD1006 thru Present

Item

A N

—_
PR WON—=-20O0CONO O

Part No.

002-0292-xxx
053-0424-00
002-0285-00

* 016-0022-00
* 053-0043-03
* 040-0006-26
* 042-0605-00
* 053-0043-04
* 053-1290-00
* 040-0008-00
* 016-0009-11
* 040-0010-01
002-0049-00

053-1714-01

Description Qty.
Upholstered Footrest (Specify Color) .... 1
FootrestGlide .......cccocieiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 4
Standard Upholstery Set (Includes Items
4thru 13 [Specify Color]) .....cvvevveerunenne 1
* Upholstered Soft Touch Top
(Partof fem 3) ..ooeeviiiiiiiee 1
e Stud
*R.H.Pole Socket .........cccoeriieiiiiennnnne 1
® SCIEW neieeiieeiie ettt

e WireNail........cccoeevviiiiiieee
L. H. Pole Socket
* Recess Bumper ...................

® SCIEW .neieeiieeieee it
e TOPHINGE e
® SCreW .ooceeeeieeeieeeieens

Paper Tear Strip
Scuff Plate (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only) ..... 1

Item

16
17
18

Part No.

042-0040-00
040-0010-01
029-0151-00

029-0151-01

* 057-0013-00
* 042-0001-01
* 050-0556-00
* 050-0556-10
050-0194-00
040-0010-04
055-0005-00
040-0010-01

N.L.A. Denotes "No Longer Available"
Always Specify Model & Serial Number

Description Qty.
Staple (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only) .......... 10
SCIBW ittt 2
Back Support Rod Assm. [Burnt Umber]

(Includes ltems 19 thru21) .......ccccueeeee 1

Back Support Rod Assm. [Warm Grey]
(Includes ltems 19 thru 21)
*Back SupportRod ........ccccceevneene 1
® ROIPIN .o 1
* Rod SupportBracket [BurntUmber] .... 1
* Rod Support Bracket [Warm Grey] ...... 1
Plate 1

Screw

Dowel

Screw (Units w/o Pelvic Lift Only) .......... 2
Upper Wrap (Referto "Upper Wrap
Components"Elsewhere) ................... Ref
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Table Top Components (Soft Touch)

Color Selector

www.midmark.com
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SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

Pearl Grey

MA391001

Used on units with Serial Number EB1000 and FC1000 thru Present

Part No.

002-0292-xxx
053-0424-00
002-0285-00

Item

i NN S

* 016-0022-00
* 053-0043-03
* 040-0006-26
* 042-0605-00
* 053-0043-04
* 053-1290-00
* 040-0008-00
* 016-0009-11

* 040-0010-01

—_
WN =20 0Voo~NO O

Description

Footrest Pad - see Color Chart
FootrestGlide .......ccccevvvveeiiciieeeiieees
Standard Upholstery Set (Includes Items

4 thru 13 [Specify Color]) ....cccevrvuvenen. 1

* Upholstered Soft Touch Top
(Partof ltem 3) ..eoeiiiiiiiiecieeeee

O SCrEW oo
e Wire Nail ..o,
e L. H. Pole Socket
* Recess Bumper .......cccceveveeviiieeeennen.
® SCIEW .oooeeeeeiiiieeeeeeeeeeis

* TopHinge ....
© SCIEW et

Item Part No.
14 002-0049-00
15 053-0869-01
16~ 042-0040-00
17 040-0010-01
18  029-0151-01
19  +057-0013-00
20  +042-0001-01
21 +050-0556-10
22 050-0194-00
23 040-0010-04
24 055-0005-00
25  040-0010-01
26

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

Description Qty.
PaperTear Strip ....cccocevviiiiiiiiieeeee 1
Scuff Plate (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only) ..... 1
Staple (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only) .......... 10
SCIBW ..ottt 2
Back Support Rod Assembly (Includes ....
ltems 19 thru 21) .o 1
* Back Support Rod .......c.coeceeiiiieniieenns 1
* ROI PN e 1
* Rod Support Bracket..........ccccceevieenne 1
Plate ...ooeeeiiiiiee e 1
SCIEW ..ot 4
DOWEL ..t 1
Screw (Units w/o Pelvic Lift Only) .......... 2
Upper Wrap (Referto "Upper Wrap
Components" Elsewhere) ................. Ref
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Table Top Components (Soft Touch)

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

www.midmark.com

Color Selector

Sand Grey
MA477400
Used on units with Serial Number KC1000, KD1000, KE1000 and KF1000 thru Present
Units with Serial Number V2200 thru Present
Item Part No. Description Qty. | Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 002-0597-xxx  Standard Uph. Set - see Color Chart 16  053-0424-00 FootrestGlide .......cccceevvieeiiciiieeiieees 4
(includes items 2thru 12) ...........c........ 1 17 040-0010-01 SCIEW ..ottt 2
2  2053-0950-00 ©ScuffPlate ......ccccocerriiiiiiiiiiiieniieieeee 1 18  029-0151-03 Back Support Rod Assembly (Includes ...
3 2042-0040-00 ©Staple.....cocceerieieiiieeiee e 10 ltems 19thru21) oo 1
4 e * Upholstered Soft Touch Top................ 1 19  ¢057-0013-00 e BackSupportRod ........ccccevevieerrincennnn. 1
5  0016-0022-00  © StU ..oovveviiiiiiieiiee e 4 | 20 2042-0001-01  *ROIPIN ...ooeiiiiieiiieeeeee e 1
6  *053-0043-04 *R.H.PoleSocket.......ccocorriiiniinnnnnns 1 21 *050-0556-40  * Rod SupportBracket...........c.cceeueenee. 1
7 ©040-0006-26  ® SCIEW ....ccoueierueieririesieienieeenineesieeesineenes 4 22  016-0009-41 Top Hinge (Early Units) .......cccccceeeiinenee 1
8  2042-0605-00 e WireNail.......ccooerveeiiiiiieeiieeie e 1 016-0715-41 Top Hinge (LaterUnits) .........ccccceeeiieenee 1
9  *053-0043-03 eL.H.PoleSocket ......ccooeriiviinininnnn. 1 23  040-0010-04 Screw
10  *053-1290-00 *RecessBumper ........ccccovviviiienieennnn. 2 24 055-0005-00 Dowel
11 © 040-0008-95  © SCIEW ....cocueieiuiiiieieiieeeriee e 2 25  040-0010-01 Screw (Units w/o Pelvic Lift Only) .......... 2
12 2050-0194-00 ePlate....cooveeiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee 1 26 Upper Wrap (Referto "Upper Wrap
13  040-0010-01 SCIEW ..o 7 Components" Elsewhere) ................... Ref
14 002-0049-00 PaperTearStrip .....cocoeeiieiiiiiieieee 1
15 002-0292-xxx  Footrest Pad - see Color Chart .... 1
Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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SECTION VI

Upper Wrap Components PARTS LIST

Burnt Umber MA391500
Used on units with Serial Number AE1000 thru AE14017
Item Part No. Description Qty. | Item Part No. Description

1 042-0004-00 HItchpin ..o 2 19  040-0010-23 SCIBW ..ottt

2  045-0001-01 WaSher .....cooviiiiiieee e 4 20 053-0029-00 TreatmentPan ........cccccoevviiiiiiens

3  057-0004-00 Lift Support Rod 1 21 029-0159-00 Footrest Shelf Trim Assembly

4  051-0132-00 Lift Lever 1 22 040-0010-74 SCrEW ..ot

5  025-0003-00 LiftSpring .... 2 23 045-0001-04 Lockwasher .......cccccoviiniiininenen.

6  016-0008-00 EyeBolt ... 2 24  050-0101-00 Back Lock Spring Retainer ....................

7  045-0001-02 WaSher ..o 2 25  025-0008-00 Back Lock SPring .......ccccecveeeivcccneene.

8  041-0250-05 WINGNUE ..o 2 | 26 051-0002-00 Back Lock

9  029-0305-00 Cover Assy. (Right Hand Tables Only) . 1 27  042-0003-00 CotterPin

029-0305-01 Cover Assy. (Left Hand Tables Only)..... 1 28 Back Support Rod Assembly (Refer to
10  040-0010-00 SCIEW it "Table Top Components"Elsewhere) . Ref
11 050-0180-00 ENdCap ...coooveeiiieii e 29  040-0250-00 SetSCrew ...occeevieieiiiceee e 2
12 040-0250-05 SetScrew .....oocevvveeiiiiiiieee 30  030-0179-00 R.H. Upper Wrap Weldment (Shown) .... 1
13 021-0001-01 Back Lock Lever 030-0179-01 L.H.UpperWrapWeldment ................... 1
14 053-0068-01 SnapBushing ........ccccoceevneene 31 030-0181-00 FootRestWeldment ..........cccceeveeennenne 1
15 042-0010-03 POPRIVEL ... 32  041-0010-02 NUE e 2
16 057-0003-00 Back Lock ROd ........cccovviiiiiiiiiiiiee 33  053-0082-00 PivOtBOSS ....coiiieiicieeeeeeeee e 2
17 053-0014-00 Self StickBumper .......cccooceeveeiiiiiiees 2 34  061-0004-00 Stirrup Instruction Tag .......ccccoevvvvernenne 1
18 Pelvic Tilt Mechanism (Referto "Pelvic 35 Stirrup Assembly (Referto "Stirrup
Tilt Assembly" Elsewhere) .................. Ref Assembly" Elsewhere) .........cccccceene. Ref

Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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Burnt Umber

Upper Wrap Components

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

MA391500
Used on units with Serial Number AE14018 thru Present
Item Part No. Description Qty. | Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 042-0004-00 Hitch pin 2 19 040-0010-23 SCIEW ettt 2
2  045-0001-01 Washer 4 20  053-0220-01 TreatmentPan 1
3  057-0004-00 Lift Support Rod 1 21 029-0159-00 Footrest Shelf Trim Assembly 1
4  051-0132-00 LiftLever .....ccccooveveeene 1 22 040-0010-74 SCrEW ..o 2
5  025-0003-00 LiftSpring .... 2 23 045-0001-04 Lockwasher .......cccccceviiniiinennnnn. 1
6  016-0008-00 EyeBolt....... 2 24 050-0101-00 Back Lock Spring Retainer ............ 1
7  045-0001-02 Washer ....... 2 25  025-0008-00 Back Lock Spring .......cccccceveveveeens 2
8  041-0250-05 WINGNUE ..o 2 26 051-0002-00 Back LOCK ....cceereeeiiiiiiieicceeee 1
9  029-0305-00 Cover Assy. (Right Hand Tables Only) . 1 27 042-0003-00 CotterPin ..o 1
029-0305-01 Cover Assy. (Left Hand Tables Only)..... 1 28 Back Support Rod Assembly (Refer to
10  040-0010-00 SCIEW .o "Table Top Components"Elsewhere) . Ref
11 050-0180-00 EndCap ...... 29  040-0250-00 SetSCrew ....ovevvveieeeeeeee e 2
12 040-0250-05 SetScrew 30  030-0179-00 R.H. Upper Wrap Weldment (Shown) .... 1
13  021-0001-01 Back Lock Lever 030-0179-01 L.H.UpperWrapWeldment ................... 1
14 053-0068-01 SnapBushing ........cccceceeieeene 31 030-0670-00 FootRestWeldment ..........ccccceevieeinenne
15 042-0010-03 PopRivet ........ccovviiiiiiiee 32  041-0010-02 NUE e
16 057-0003-00 Back Lock Rod .........cccceueee 33  053-0082-00 PivotBoss .....ccccceeveene
17 053-0014-00 Self Stick Bumper 34  061-0004-00 Stirrup Instruction Tag
18 Pelvic Tilt Mechanism (Referto "Pelvic 35 Stirrup Assembly (Referto "Stirrup
Tilt Assembly" Elsewhere) .................. Ref Assembly" Elsewhere) ..........cccee.... Ref
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Color Note:

*ex_x%.00 = Burnt Umber

*xxxxx10 = Pearl Grey
Frrxxxx.20 = Warm Grey

Upper Wrap Components

TORQUE LEGEND

ITEM #

TORQUE

21 10-20 IN-LBS
(1.2-2.3 NeM)

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

MA477300

Used on units with Serial Number BS1000 thru BS63304, CD1000 thru CD84112,
DD1000 thru DD4030, EB1000 thru EB1421 and FC1000 thru FC1334

Part No.

042-0159-00
045-0001-01
057-0436-00
051-0132-x0
025-0003-00
016-0008-00
045-0001-02
041-0250-05
029-0305-00
029-0305-01
029-0305-02
029-0305-03
029-0305-04
029-0305-05

Item

©CoONOURWN =

11 061-0291-00
12 061-0620-00
13 061-0506-00
14 040-0010-00
15 050-0180-x0
16 050-1651-x0

17 042-0010-03
18  053-0014-00
19  053-0068-01
20  021-0001-01

Description

Push-on Retaining Ring
Washer ......coooveiiiiiiiieeee

Lift Support Rod ......cceeviieiiiiiiieieee,
Lift Lever [See Color Note for "X"]........... 1
Lift Spring
EyeBolt.......

Wing Nut
R.H. Cover Assy.[Burnt Umber](Shown) 1
L.H. Cover Assy. [BurntUmber] ............ 1
R.H. Cover Assy. [Warm Grey](Shown) . 1
L.H. Cover Assy. [Warm Grey] ............. 1
R.H. Cover Assy. [Pearl Grey](Shown) .. 1
L.H. Cover Assy. [Pearl Grey]
SerialNumberLabel ..................
PatentNumberLabel ..............
U.L./C.U.L. ListingLabel .....................
C.S.A. Label (Units w/o Heaters Only) ... 1
SCrEW e 16
End Cap [See Color Note for "X"]........... 1
Lock Bracket (Left Hand Tables Only]
[See Color Note for "X")
PopRivet ....cccoeveeeeee

Self StickingBumper ..............
SnapBushings ........cccceereeene

Back Lock Lever ........ccccoeevieeniieiiiieenns

Item

Part No.

040-0250-05
040-0010-74
045-0001-04
050-0101-00
025-0008-00
051-0002-00
042-0003-00

040-0250-00
057-0003-00
030-0731-x0

030-0670-x0
029-0159-00
053-0220-01
9A70000

041-0009-00
053-0018-00
053-0268-00
057-0242-x0

016-0284-01
016-0284-00
061-0628-00

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

Description Qty.
SetSCrew ......occooeiviiiiiieeeee e 2
Screw ... 1
Lockwasher 1
Back Lock Spring Retainer ............ 1
Back Lock Spring .........cccceeeveerienne 2
Back Lock 1
CotterPin 1

Back Support Rod Assembly (Referto
"Table Top Components" Elsewhere) . Ref

SetSCrew ...cceeeieiiiieeiee e 2
Back Lock RO .......coeviviieiiieeeeiieeee 1
Upper Wrap Weldment[See Color

Note for "X"] e 1
Foot Rest WIdt. [See Color Note for"X"] . 1
Foot Rest Trim ....ccvveeeieeeeeee e 1
TreatmentPan .........cccccceeeviieienieeees 1

Stainless Steel Treatment Pan
(Optional ACCESSOrY) ...oevuvreniriaiirieieenns

PushNut .......cocoiiiiiee,

Nylo Tape (Listed In Inches)

End Cap (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only) ......... 2
Pelvic Lift Bar (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only)
[See Color Note for "X"] ..eveeveveeeeeiieeenne 1
R.H. Spring(Used on Left Side[Shown]) . 1
L.H. Spring(Used on Right Side) ............ 1

CautionLabel (Units w/o Heaters Only) ... 1
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Color Note:

*xx_x%.00 = Burnt Umber

**xx+kx_10 = Pearl Grey
ek _kxx.20 = Warm Grey

Upper Wrap Components

TORQUE LEGEND

ITEM #

TORQUE

21 10-20 IN-LBS
(1.2-2.3 NeM)

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

MA477300

Used on units with Serial Number BS63305, CD84113, DD4031,
EB1422 and FC1335 thru Present

Part No.

042-0159-00
045-0001-01
057-0436-00
051-0132-x0
025-0003-00
016-0008-00
045-0001-02
041-0250-05
029-0305-00
029-0305-01
029-0305-02
029-0305-03
029-0305-04
029-0305-05

Item

O©CoONOOOTRWN =

11 061-0291-00
12 061-0620-00
13 061-0506-00
14 040-0010-00
15 050-0180-x0
16 050-1651-x0

17 042-0010-03
18  053-0014-00
19  053-0068-01
20  021-0001-01

Description Qty.
Push-on RetainingRing ............cccoccei. 2
Washer ..o 4
Lift Support Rod ......cceeviiiiiiiiiieieee, 1
Lift Lever [See Color Note for "X"]........... 1
LiftSPring ...cooveeeieeeeeeee e 2
EyeBolt ... 2
Washer ......oooeiiiiiiieeceeeeeeeeee 2
WINGNUE ..o 2
R.H. Cover Assy.[Burnt Umber](Shown) 1

L.H. Cover Assy. [BurntUmber] ............ 1
R.H. Cover Assy. [Warm Grey](Shown) . 1
L.H. Cover Assy. [Warm Grey] ............. 1

R.H. Cover Assy. [Pearl Grey](Shown) .. 1
L.H. Cover Assy. [Pearl Grey]
SerialNumberLabel ..................
PatentNumberLabel ............cccocernine
U.L./C.U.L. ListingLabel .....................
C.S.A. Label (Units w/o Heaters Only) ... 1
SCIEW .. 16
End Cap [See Color Note for"X"]........... 1
Lock Bracket (Left Hand Tables Only]
[See Color Note for "X")
PopRivet .....ccoeveeeeeee

Self StickingBumper ..............
SnapBushings ........cccceereeene

Back Lock Lever ........ccoccevvieeniieiniieenns

Item Part No.
21 040-0250-05
22 040-0010-74
23 045-0001-04
24 050-0101-00
25 025-0008-00
26 051-0002-00
27 042-0003-00
28
29 040-0250-00
30 057-0003-00
31 030-0731-x0
32 030-1034-x0
33 029-0159-00
34 053-0220-01
9A70000
35 041-0009-00
36 053-0018-00
37 053-0268-00
38 057-0242-x0
39 016-0284-01
016-0284-00
40 061-0628-00

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

Description

SetSCrew ..ooceeeiieeiiieieeeeee
SCIBW ..ot
Lockwasher .......cccccevviiiiiinenenen.
Back Lock Spring Retainer
Back Lock SPring .......cccceevrerieencneene.
Back LOCK .....oovieeiiiiieieeeeeie e
CotterPin ..o
Back Support Rod Assembly (Refer to
"Table Top Components" Elsewhere) . Ref

SetSCrew ....oveeeeieeeeeeee e 2
Back Lock ROd .......cooevviveiiiieeeciieeeee 1
Upper Wrap Weldment[See Color

Note for "X"] o 1
Foot Rest WIdt. [See Color Note for"X"] . 1
FOOot Rest Trim ..ococeveeeeiieeeeee e 1
TreatmentPan .........ccccocvevvivieccieeees 1
Stainless Steel Treatment Pan

(Optional ACCESSOrY) ...oovuvieririenieienieeanes

PushNut ...,
Nylo Tape (Listed In Inches) ...............
End Cap (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only)
Pelvic Lift Bar (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only)

[See Color Note for"X"] ..ccvvvveveieeeeeeeen. 1
R.H. Spring(Used on Left Side[Shown]) . 1
L.H. Spring(Usedon Right Side) ............ 1

CautionLabel (Units w/o Heaters Only) ... 1
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Sand Grey

Upper Wrap Components

TORQUE LEGEND

ITEM #

TORQUE

21 10-20 IN-LBS
(1.2-2.3 NeM)

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

MA355000

Used on units with Serial Number GP1000 and GR1000 thru Present; KC1000,
KD1000, KE1000, and KF1000 thru KC18781, KD4112, KE33948 and KF7007

Part No.

042-0159-00
045-0001-01
057-0436-00
051-0132-40
025-0003-00
016-0008-00
045-0001-02
041-0250-05
029-0305-06
029-0305-07

Item

CoONOORWN =

11 061-0291-00
12 061-0620-00
13 061-0506-00
14 040-0010-18
15 050-0180-40
16 050-1651-40
17 042-0010-03
18  053-0014-00
19  053-0844-00
20  053-0844-01
21 040-0250-15
22 040-0010-74
23 045-0001-04

Description Qty.
Push-on Retaining Ring 2
Washer ... 4
LiftSupportRod .........ccccueeeee. 1
LiftLever 1
LiftSpring .....ccooeeviiiiieee 2
EyeBolt.......cooiiiii 2
Washer ... 2
WINGNUE .o 2

Cover Assy. (Right Hand Tables Only) . 1
Cover Assy. (Left Hand Tables Only) .... 1
Serial NumberLabel ...............
PatentNumberLabel ..............
U.L./C.U.L. Listing Label
C.S.A. Label (Units w/o Heaters Only) ... 1
SCIEW et

EndCap

Lock Bracket (Left Hand Tables Only) .. 1
POPRIVEL .. 4
Self StickingBumper .............. 4
R.H. Back Lock Handle 1
L.H. Back Lock Handle 1
SetSCrew .....occeeeeeeeecciiieeen. 2
SCrew ....ooocvveeeeeee e 1
Lockwasher .........ccocovmiieeiiiieiiiee 1

Item Part No.
24 050-0101-00
25 025-0008-00
26 051-0002-00
27 042-0003-00
28
29 040-0250-00
30 057-0435-40
31 030-0731-40
32 030-1034-40
33 053-0980-00
042-0010-03
34 053-0220-01
9A70000
35 041-0009-00
36 053-0018-00
37 053-0268-00
38 057-0242-40
39 016-0284-01
016-0284-00
40 061-0628-00

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

Description

Back Lock Spring Retainer
Back Lock Spring .........cccceveeevrienne

Back LOCK .....coocveeiiiiiicieee
CotterPin ..o
Back Support Rod Assembly (Refer to
"Table Top Components" Elsewhere) . Ref

SetSCrew ..oocceeeceiiiiieieeeee e 2
Back Lock Rod ............... 1
Upper Wrap Weldment ... 1
FootRestWeldment ..........ccccovevveennn. 1
Foot Rest Trim (Attaches w/ Pop Rivets) 1
POPRIVEL ..o 2
TreatmentPan .........cccccceeviiiveeciieees 1

Stainless Steel Treatment Pan

(Optional ACCESSOrY) ...oevuvrerinianieieninennes
PushNut ..o,
Nylo Tape (Listed In Inches) ...............
End Cap (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only)
Pelvic Lift Bar (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only) . 1
R.H. Spring(Used on Left Side[Shown]) . 1

L.H. Spring(Used on Right Side) ............ 1
Caution/ Attension Label (Used only
on units w/o Heaters) .......cccccceevevennnnn. 1
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Upper Wrap Components

Sand Grey

TORQUELEGEND
ITEM #| TORQUE

20 | 10-20 IN-LBS
(1.2-2.3 NeM)

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

MA355001

Used on units with Serial Number KC18782 thru KC42104, KD4113 thru KD8364,
KE33949 thru KE58103, and KF7008 thru KF11635

Item PartNo. Description Qty. | Item PartNo. Description
1 042-0159-00 Push-on RetainingRing ............cccoccei. 2 23 025-0063-00 Back Lock Spring
2 045-0001-01 Washer 2 24 040-0010-00 SCrEW ..o
3  057-0436-00 LiftSupportRod ........... 1 25  042-0003-00 CotterPin
4  051-0132-40 LiftLever .....ccccocveveeene 1 26 Back Support Rod Assembly (Refer to
5  025-0003-00 LiftSpring .... 2 "Table Top Components" Elsewhere) . Ref
6  016-0008-00 EyeBolt....... 2 27  040-0250-00 SetSCrew ..ooceevieieiiieeeeeeee 2
7  045-0001-02 Washer ....... 2 28  057-0435-40 Back Lock Rod ............... 1
8  041-0250-05 WingNut ..... 2 29  030-1286-40 Upper Wrap Weldment ... 1
9  029-0305-06 Cover Assy. (Right Hand Tables Only) . 1 30  030-1034-40 FootRestWeldment ..........ccccceevveennenns 1
029-0305-07 Cover Assy. (Left Hand Tables Only)..... 1 31 053-0980-00 Foot Rest Trim (Attaches w/ Pop Rivets) 1
10 SerialNumberLabel ...........c.ccceruenee. 042-0010-03 POPRIVEL ... 2
11 061-0291-00 PatentNumberLabel .............. 32  053-0220-01 TreatmentPan ........cccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 1
12 061-0620-00 U.L./C.U.L. Listing Label 9A70000 Stainless Steel Treatment Pan
13 061-0506-00 C.S.A. Label (Units w/o Heaters Only) ... 1 (Optional ACCeSSOrY) ..covvvvveeiiieeeeiieenne
14 040-0010-00 SCIEW .o 33  041-0009-00 PushNut ...,
15 050-0180-40 EndCap 34  053-0018-00 Nylo Tape (Listed In Inches)
16 042-0010-03 PopRivet ........ccooiiiiiiie 35  053-0268-00 End Cap (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only) ......... 2
17 053-0014-00 Self StickingBumper .............. 4 36  057-0242-40 Pelvic Lift Bar (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only) . 1
18  053-0844-00 R.H.Back Lock Handle .......... 1 37  016-0284-01 R.H. Spring(Used on Left Side[Shown]) . 1
19  053-0844-01 L.H.Back LockHandle........... 1 016-0284-00 L.H. Spring(Used on Right Side) ............ 1
20  040-0250-15 SetSCrew .....coccvevvieevieiiiees 2 38  061-0628-00 Caution/Attension Label (Used only
21 050-4723-00 Back Lock Spring Retainer 1 on units w/o Heaters) ........cccccoeeieennenne 1
22 051-0926-00 Back LOCK .......ccevrieeiieiiieens 1
Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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Upper Wrap Components

Sand Grey

TORQUELEGEND
ITEM #| TORQUE

20 | 10-20 IN-LBS
(1.2-2.3 NeM)

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

MA355002i

Used on units with Serial Number KC42105, KD8365, KE58104 & KF11636 thru Present
Units with Serial Number V2200 thru Present

Iltem PartNo.

042-0159-00
045-0001-01
057-0436-00
051-0132-40
025-0003-00
016-0008-00
045-0001-02
041-0250-05
029-0305-06
029-0305-07

O©CoONOUAWN =

11 061-0291-00

14 040-0010-00
15 050-0180-40
050-0180-41
16 042-0010-03
17 053-0014-00
18  053-0844-00
19  053-0844-01
20  040-0250-148
21 050-4723-00

Description Qty. | ltem PartNo.
Push-on Retaining Ring 2 22 051-0926-00
Washer ........cccoevevencncncnns 2 | 23  025-0063-00
Lift SupportRod ..........ccceneee. 1 24 040-0010-00
LiftLever ......ccevenenencrennenns 1 25  042-0003-00
Lift Spring .... 2 26

EyeBolt....... 2

Washer ....... 2 | 27  040-0250-00
WINGNUL .o 2 | 28  057-0435-40

Cover Assy. (Right Hand Tables Only) . 1 29  030-1498-40
Cover Assy. (Left Hand Tables Only) .... 1 30  030-1034-40

SerialNumberLabel ...........c.ccceruenee. 31 053-0980-00
PatentNumberLabel ................. 042-0010-03
Regulatory Compliance Label 32  053-0220-01
Regulatory Compliance Label (Units w/o 9A70000
Heaters Only) ......cccoviiiiiiniiiiiiceeee 1 33  041-0009-00
SCIEW ittt 18 | 34  053-0018-00
End Cap (without holes {shown}) ........... 1 35  053-0268-00
End Cap (without circuit breakerholes) . 1 36  057-0242-40
POPRIVEL ..o 4 | 37 016-0284-01
Self Sticking Bumper 4 016-0284-00
R.H.Back Lock Handle .......... 1 38  061-0628-00
L.H.Back LockHandle........... 1

SetScrew .....cocceevvieeviieiiees 2 39  061-0652-00

Back Lock Spring Retainer 1 40  061-0653-00
Always Specify Model & Serial Number

Description

Back LOCK .....ceveieiiieciiieeeeee e
Back Lock Spring
SCrEW ..o
CotterPin
Back Support Rod Assembly (Refer to

"Table Top Components" Elsewhere) . Ref

SetSCrew ...occeeeiiiiiiieieeeee e 2
Back Lock Rod ............... 1
Upper Wrap Weldment ... 1
FootRestWeldment ..........cccceevveennenne 1
Foot Rest Trim (Attaches w/ Pop Rivets) 1
POPRIVEL ..o 2
TreatmentPan ........cccccocoiiiiiiiiieee, 1
Stainless Steel Treatment Pan (Optional) 1
PUushNUt ......oooiiiiee 2
Nylo Tape (Listed In Inches) ............... 46
End Cap (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only) ......... 2

Pelvic Lift Bar (Units w/ Pelvic Lift Only) . 1
R.H. Spring(Used on Left Side[Shown]) . 1

L.H. Spring(Usedon Right Side) ............ 1
Caution/ Attention Label (Used only
on units w/o Heaters) ........cccccoeevieennenne 1

Type "B" Equipment Label (104-040/041) 1
Earth Ground Label (104-040/041 Only) 1
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Pelvic Tilt Assembly

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

MA324400
Used on units with Serial Number AE1000 thru Present
Item Part No. Description Qty. | Item Part No. Description Qty.
029-0319-00 Pelvic Tilt Assembly (Inludes ltems 7 *016-0132-00 e ThrustBearing .........c.ccccccveiiiininennne 4
TThru13) e 1 8  ¢053-0132-00 *RecessBumper .........ccccceeveeeiierenieenns 2
1 *030-0257-00 ¢ PivotArmWeldment ..........ccccecueerieennen. 1 9 ©040-0006-14  © SCrEW ....eeevuvierieieiieieniieenieeesieeesieeenineenes 2
2 2041-0312-06  eJamNut ........ccocoiiiiiiiii e 2 10 ©040-0010-23  © SCIEW ...eeeeeeuieiiieeiieiieieeie e siee e 2
3 2053-0110-01  © NylonSpacer .......ccccceerveerieirieeenieeens 4 11 ©041-0010-02 o NUE ...ooiiiiiiiiieieee e 2
4  +016-0184-00 e LiftHandle ..........ccocoviiiiiiiiii 2 12 *053-0014-00 e SelfStickingBumper .............c.cccccee.e. 2
5  ¢030-0260-00 e PelvicTiltHousingWeldment................ 1 13 ©040-0010-45  ® SCrEW ...ccueeeueeeiieeiieeiee et 4
6 *016-0131-00 e FlangedBearing ........cccccccooeeiieirnnnnn. 2
Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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SECTION VI

Stirrup Assembly PARTS LIST

MA268702
Used On Units With Serial Number AE1000 thru Present, BS1000
thru BS8278 and CD1000 thru CD1826
Item Part No. Description Qty. | Item Part No. Description Qty.
029-0152-00 Stirrup Assembly (Includes ltems 4 2042-0001-00 *ROIPIN .ccccvieeeciieeeeee e 2
2hrU8) e 2 5  2042-0001-02 ¢ ROIIPIN ..o 1
1 *020-0001-01 e VinylCoated Stirrup ........c.ccccereeereenrne 1 6 ©040-0250-15 ¢ SetSCrew .......cocceveeiiiieiiicieceeeee 1
2  «020-0012-00 ¢ PivotBIOCK .......cccoeiiiiiiiiiccee 1 7  *053-0081-00 ¢ NylonSpacer ........ccccceverieenecirinennn. 1
3  ¢051-0133-00 e HorizontalBar .........ccccoovreiiciiine 1 8  ©040-0250-01  ® SCrEW ....cccceiieriieiieeiieee e 1
Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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SECTION VI

Stirrup Assembly PARTS LIST
UPPER WRAP WELDMENT e
(REFERENCE) // /l\
e - °

STIRRUP ASSEMBLY
(COMPLETE) PN

MA322600
Used On Units With Serial Number BS8279 thru BS20744,
CD1827 thru CD2710 and DD1000 thru DD1291

Item Part No. Description Qty. | ltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 029-1277-01 Stirrup Assembly (Includes ltems 4 2042-0001-00 ¢ ROIPIN ..cccviieieiiee e 2
2thruB) oo 2 5  ©040-0250-15  © SetSCrewl ......cccceceeriiiiiiiiiieieeesieeee 1

2 2020-0181-00  © SHITUD «eeeereeieiieierieie e 1 6  ©051-0634-02 e Horizontal Bar ........ccccccevieriieniiennenns 1

3 2020-0182-00  *BIlock, Pivot ......ccceeiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1 7  040-0010-34 SCIEW ..ot 1

Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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Stirrup Components

This assembly is no longer available. It
has beenreplaced by 002-0719-05. Note:

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

This kit contains two stirrup Assemblies. MA342500
Used On Units With Serial Number BS20745,
CD2711, DD1292, EB1000 and FC1000 thru Present

Item Part No. Description Qty. | Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 029-1397-01 Stirrup Assembly (Includes 8  050-1785-02 Stirrup Guide Bracket .........c.cccoeceenneene 2
ltems 2 thru 6) ....ccceeevviiiiiiiiceeee 2 9  040-0010-47 SCIEW et 2
2  ¢020-0181-00 e Painted Stirrup ......cccceeevvveiieeiieeene 1 10  053-0387-00 PivOt BOSS ....ooiiiiiieeiieenieeee e 2
3 ©020-0182-00 © Pivot BIOCK ....c.cerviviiiiiiiciiie e 1 11 053-0380-00 Stirrup Guide .......oooieiiiii 1
4 2042-0001-00 ¢ ROl Pin ..cceeiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 2 12 040-0010-00 SCIEW ..t 4

5  ©040-0250-15 ©Set SCrew .....ccccevevieeeiieeenieeiieeiieeeiens 1 13 Upper Wrap (Refer to "Upper Wrap
6  *051-0668-03 e Horizontal Bar .........cccoceviiiiiiienieens 1 Assembly" Elsewhere) ..........ccccee...e. Ref
7  016-0400-00 Stirrup Index Spring (Apply Lubricant 14 061-0296-00 Stirrup Label ......c.ooocveiiiiiiicieeeeee 1

#S006-00719) ..o eereeeeeeeerene 2

Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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Stirrup Components

This assembly is no longer available. It
has beenreplaced by 002-0719-05. Note:

This kit contains two stirrup Assembilies.

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

MA342500

Used on units with Serial Number GP1000 and GR1000 thru Present; KC1000 thru
KC33861, KD1000 thru KD7044, KE1000 thru KE51607 and KF1000 thru KF10220
Item Part No. Description Qty. | ltem Part No.

1 029-1397-02 Stirrup Assembly (Includes 8  050-1785-02

Iltems 2 thru 6) .....ccooceeieeiiir e 2 9  040-0010-47
2  2020-0181-30 e Painted StIrrup .......ccecvrveereeeecnne 1 10  053-0387-00
3 ©020-0182-30 ¢ Pivot BIOCK ......ccceeveriiieiiiieiicieee 1 11 053-0380-00
4 2042-0001-00 ¢ ROl Pin ..oceeiiiiieiieeeeee e 2 | 12 040-0010-00
5  ©040-0250-15 © Set SCrew .....cccceeeveeenieeenieeiieeeieeeiens 1 13
6  *051-0668-03 e Horizontal Bar .........cccoceviiiiiiieiiens 1
7  016-0400-00 Stirrup Index Spring (Apply Lubricant 14 061-0296-00

#S006-00719) .ooveeieeieiieiieeeee e 2

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

Description Qty.
Stirrup Guide Bracket .........ccccceevveenenne 2
SCIEW ot 2
Pivot BOSS ...vveiiiiiiieeieeiee e 2
Stirrup Guide .....c.ooeveiiiii 1
SCIEW ..ot 4
Upper Wrap (Refer to "Upper Wrap

Assembly" Elsewhere) .........cccccee..... Ref
Stirrup Label ..o 1
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Stirrup Components

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

MAB05600i
Used on units with Serial Number KC33862 thru KC42104,
KD7045 thru KD8364, KE51608 thru KE58103 and KF10221 thru KF11635
Item PartNo. Description Qty. | ltem PartNo. Description Qty.
1 029-2951-03 Stirrup Assembly (Includes 7  050-5525-00 Stirrup Guide Bracket ...........cccoocveennenne 2
ltems 2thrud) ....ooooeeeiiiiiceee 2 8  053-0387-00 PivotBOSS ....oooiieiiieiieeeee 2
2  +020-0239-30 e Stirrup 9  053-0380-00 Strrup GUIdE ..o 1
3  *042-0001-00 < RollPin 10  040-0010-00 SCIEW .t 4
4  +051-1003-01 e StirrupBar 11 Upper Wrap (Referto "Upper Wrap
5 040-0010-47 Screw ........... Assembly" Elsewhere) .........ccccoeeenne Ref
6  016-0400-00 Stirrup Index S 12 061-0296-00 StirrupLabel ........coocviiiiiiie 1
#S006-00719)
Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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Stirrup Components

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

MAB05600i

Used on units with Serial Number KC42105, KD8365, KE58104 & KF11636 thru Present
Units with Serial Number V2200 thru Present

Iltem PartNo.
1 029-2951-03

* 020-0239-30
* 042-0001-00
* 051-1003-01
040-0010-47
016-0400-00

OO WN

Description Qty. | ltem PartNo.
Stirrup Assembly (Includes 7  050-5525-00
ltems 2thrud) ....ooooeeeiiiiiceee 2 8  053-0387-00
© SHITUD -eeeiee e 1 9  053-1391-00
@ ROIPIN ..o 1 10  040-0010-00
o Stirrup Bar .....cocceeiieeeeeeeeee 1 11

SCIEW .t 2

Stirrup Index Spring (Apply Lubricant 12 061-0296-00
#S006-00719) .oovveeiieeiieeiee e 2

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

Description Qty.
Stirrup Guide Bracket ...........cccocoeevnene 2
PivOtBOSS ....coeiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 2
Strrup GUIdE ..o 1
SCIEW ..o 4
Upper Wrap (Referto "Upper Wrap

Assembly" Elsewhere) .........ccccccueu... Ref
StirrupLabel ........coocveiiiiiiiee 1

©Midmark Corporation 1997 SF-1534 Rev. 3/04

Page6-7.5

PrintedinU.S.A.



Go To Table Of Contents

Cabinet Componets

Burnt Umber

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

7

&

MA355501

Used on units with Serial Number AE1000 thru Present

Item

Part No.

061-0215-00
029-0045-01

* 050-0183-01
* 042-0010-01
* 050-0608-01
* 053-0006-00
029-0046-00

* 050-0606-00
040-0010-00
029-0045-00

* 053-0005-00
* 050-0608-00
* 050-0183-00
053-0004-00
050-0587-00

Description Qty.
Upper Wrap (Refer to "Upper Wrap

Assembly" Elsewhere) .........cccocueee Ref
Nameplate Label .........ccccceevieiiiiinncnns 1

L.H. Front Support Assembly (Includes
tems 4,5, 6 & 7) coeveeecieeeeceeee e
o L.H. Front Support ........cccceviirinnnnn.

Item Part No.
17 050-0588-00
18

19

20  053-0001-00

e POP RiVEL ..o 21 016-0001-00
e L.H. Front Runner Pan 22  053-0014-00
e L.H. Drawer Runner .......ccccccccvveennneen. 23  030-0192-00
Center Support Assembly (Includes 24 015-0002-05
ltems 4,7 & 9) oo 1 25

e Center SUpPOrt......ccoeveeriieeiiceeee 1

SCrEW et 28 26

R.H. Front Support Assembly (Includes
ltems 5, 12,13 & 14)
¢ R.H. Drawer Runner
¢ R.H. Front Runner Pan
* R.H. Front Support
Glide ....oceeeuveeens
Bracket ................

27  050-0589-00
029-0047-00

29  +050-0607-00
30 +050-0187-00
31 050-0185-00

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

Description Qty.
Mullion ... 1
Drawer (Refer to "Drawer Assembly"

Elsewhere) .......cccoooeiiiiiiiiiiie Ref

Step Assembly (Refer to "Step
Assembly" Elsewhere) ......................
Nylon Stem Bumper .........ccccccooenienns
Leveling SCrew .........cccooeeiiiiiiiciicens
Self Sticking Bumper ...................
Base Weldment ............ccccceeeenee
Strain Relief Bushing ...........ccccoeein.
Power Cord Assembly (Refer to "Electri-

cal Components" Elsewhere)............ Ref
Drawer (Refer to "Drawer Assembly"
Elsewhere) .....ccccoociveeiieeeeeee e Ref
MUITION . 2
R.H. End Panel Runner Assembly
(Includes ltems 5, 14, 29 & 30) ............ 1
CENd Pan ..o 1
*RH.EndPan ..o 1
Back Panel .......cccooeviieniiiniciiiceee 1
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Cabinet Components

~

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

Color Note:
*ex_x%.00 = Burnt Umber
*x ki 20 = Warm Grey

MA355600

DD1000 thru DD1005

Used on units with Serial Number BS1000 thru BS8278, CD1000 thru CD1180,

Item

©CoONOOOTRAWN

Part No.

061-0237-00
040-0010-00
050-1645-X0
042-0010-03
016-0136-00
050-1780-X0
030-0293-X0
N.LA.

053-0004-00
050-1779-X0
050-1647-X0
050-0587-X0

041-0008-02

Description Qty.
Upper Wrap (Refer to "Upper Wrap

Assembly" Elsewhere) ..........ccccccc... Ref
NameplateLabel.........ccccoeeiiiiiiriiennn. 1
SCIEW .t 46
Front Support (See Color Note for"X") .. 2
POPRIVEL ... 8
FrontSlide (Complete) ......cccovvvieeiieennen. 2

Center Support (See Color Note for "X") 1
Back Widt. (See Color Note for "X") ....... 1

Cabinet Slide (Complete) ........cccceernennee 3
Glide ....ooeiieiieee e 10
End Panel (See Color Note for "X") ........ 1
Side Mullion (See Color Note for"X") ..... 2
Bracket (Specify Color) .......cccccceerieenne 1
Side Drawer (Referto "Drawer

Assembly" Elsewhere) ..........ccccccceeenee. 3
NYIOCK NUL ..o 1

Item Part No.

16

17 015-0002-05
18 053-0001-00
19 030-0789-30
20 053-0474-00
21 053-0014-00
22 016-0001-00
23 042-0010-01

24 050-0824-X0
25 050-1646-X0
26

27

28 053-0716-00

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

Description Qty.
Power Cord Assembly (Refer to "Electri-
calComponents"Elsewhere) ............. Ref
StrainReliefBushing ..........cccoceiens 1
Nylon StemBumper .........cccccceevenienens 2
Base Weldment 1
Nylon Spacer ........ccoceiieiiiciiiciicee 1
Self StickingBumper .........cccccceveieiene 2
LevelingScrew .........ccccevviiciicicceene. 4
POPRIVEL ..o 18
Lower Foot Mullion (See Color Note

FOr "X") e 1
Upper Foot Mullion (See Color Note

FOr "X") e 1
Front Drawer (Refer to "Drawer
Assembly" Elsewhere) ........ccccccccvveennne 2
Step Assembly (Referto "Step

Assembly" Elsewhere) .........cccccccvveennnee 1
Self Stick Bumper .......cccoocvevieiniiiieees 8
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Cabinet Components

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

Color Note:
*xx_%.00 = Burnt Umber
*xxkkx_20 = Warm Grey

MA355600

Used on units with Serial Number BS8279, CD1827,

and DD1006 thru Present

Item Part No.

061-0237-00
040-0010-00
050-1645-X0
042-0010-03
016-0136-00
050-1780-X0
030-0293-X0
N.LA.

10 053-0004-00
11 050-1779-X0
12 050-1647-X0
13 050-0587-X0

CoONOORAWN

15 041-0008-02

Description Qty. | Item Part No.
Upper Wrap (Referto "Upper Wrap 16

Assembly" Elsewhere)

Nameplate Label.............. 17 015-0002-05
SCIEW et 18  053-0001-00
Front Support (See Color Note for "X") .. 2 19  030-0789-30
POPRIVEL ... 8 20  053-0474-00
FrontSlide (Complete) ......cccoveveerieenen. 2 21 053-0014-00

Center Support (See Color Note for "X") 1 22 016-0001-00

Back Widt. (See Color Note for "X" ....... )1 23  042-0010-01
Cabinet Slide (Complete) ........ccoceevnennee 3 24 050-0824-X0
GlIdE ..o 10

End Panel See Color Note for "X" .......... 1 25  050-1646-X0
Side Mullion (See Color Note for"X") ..... 2

Bracket (Specify Color) .......cccccceerieenne 1 26

Drawer (Refer to "Drawer Assembly"

ElSeWhere) ........ccoovviveiiieiiiiieeeeee 3 27

NYIOCK NUL ..o 1

28  053-0716-00
Always Specify Model & Serial Number

Description Qty.

Power Cord Assembly (Refer to "Electri-
calComponents"Elsewhere) ............. Ref
Strain Relief Bushing
Nylon Stem Bumper
BaseWeldment ............

Nylon Spacer ........cccooeiieiiiciiiciecee
Self StickingBumper .........ccccoceieieiene 2
Leveling Screw
POPRIVEL ..oeeeieeeeeeeee e
Lower Foot Mullion (See Color Note

FOr "X") e 1
Upper Foot Mullion (See Color Note

FOr "X") e 1
Front Drawer (Refer to "Drawer
Assembly" Elsewhere) .........cccccccvvernnne 2
Step Assembly (Referto "Step

Assembly" Elsewhere) .........cccccccvvernnns 1
Self StickBumper .......ccooceeveeniiieees 8
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Cabinet Components

T

~
< 0-

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

Pearl Grey
MA355600
Used on units with Serial Number EB1000 and FC100 thru Present
Item Part No. Description Qty. | Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 Upper Wrap (Refer to "Upper Wrap 16 Power Cord Assembly (Refer to "Electri-
Assembly" Elsewhere) ...........cccoeeene calComponents"Elsewhere) ............. Ref
2  061-0237-00 NameplateLabel...........ccccoooveiiiiiinnn. 17 015-0002-05 StrainReliefBushing ..........cccoceiens 1
3 040-0010-00 SCIEW .t 18  053-0001-00 Nylon StemBumper .........cccocceevieenneene 2
4 050-1645-10 Front Support .......cooeveiiiiiiie e 19  030-0789-30 Base Weldment 1
5 042-0010-03 Pop Rivet 20  053-0474-00 NyION SPaCEr .....cocoveiieiiiiieiieeieeeeee 1
6 016-0136-00 FrontSlide (Complete) ......cccovvvieeiieennen. 21 053-0014-00 Self StickingBumper ..........ccccceevviiineene 2
7  050-1780-10 Center SUpPOrt ......cevveirieeee e 22 016-0001-00 Leveling SCrew .........occveveeeneieiieeieeee 4
8  030-0293-10 BackWeldment ..........c.c........ 23  042-0010-01 POPRIVEL ..o .. 18
9 NLA Cabinet Slide (Complete) 24 050-0824-10 Lower FootMullion ........cccoeeceveeeiienenns 1
10  053-0004-00 Glide ....oovieiiice e 25  050-1646-10 UpperFootMullion .........ccccooviieieeenne. 1
11 050-1779-10 EndPanel ..o 26 Front Drawer (Refer to "Drawer
12 050-1647-10 Side MUllion ........coeiiiiiiieeeeee e Assembly" Elsewhere) ..........ccccooeeenee. 2
13 050-0587-10 Bracket ......c.oooieeiiiiiieee e 27 Step Assembly (Referto "Step
14 Drawer (Refer to "Drawer Assembly" Assembly" Elsewhere) ..........cccccocueenee. 1
Elsewhere) ........ccocovviiiiieiiiiiieeeeee 3 28  053-0716-00 Self StickBumper .......cccoceevieiniiiieeene 8
15 041-0008-02 NYIOCK NUL ... 1

Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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Cabinet Components PARTS LIST

Sand Grey
MA355100
Used on units with Serial Number GP1000, GR1000, KC1000,KD1000,
KE1000 & KF1000 thru Present
Units with Serial Number V2200 thru Present
Item Part No. Description Qty. | ltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 Upper Wrap (Refer to "Upper Wrap 15 Drawer (Refer to "Drawer Assembly") ... 1
ASSEMDIY") i Ref 16 Power Cord Assembly (Refer to
2  061-0621-07 100NameplateLabel ..........cccccceerneennee. 1 "Electrical Components") .................. Ref
061-0621-11 104 NameplateLabel ...........ccccceeeeene 1 17 015-0002-05 StrainReliefBushing ..........cccooeieens 1
3  040-0010-00 SCIEW ittt 18 18  015-0007-04 Wrap-N-TapWire Clamp ........ccccceeeeeene 1
4 050-3608-40 FrontSupportPanel ..........cccccoeeeeieeens 2 19 030-1059-30 BaseWeldment .........cccccceevvceieeeiieeeenns 1
5  042-0010-03 POPRIVEL ..o 5 20  041-0030-00 SpeedNUt ...o..eiiiie e 2
6 016-0677-01 CabinetMemberFootSlide..................... 2 21 053-0014-00 Self StickingBumper .........ccccceveiieine 2
7  050-3607-40 CenterSupportPanel ..........ccccceeeeneenn. 1 22 016-0001-00 Leveling SCrew .........occeveveieneiiiieeieeee 4
8  030-1035-40 BackWeldment ..........ccocoeiiiiiiiiiiienn. 1 23  042-0010-01 POPRIVEL .....oeeiiiiiieee 18
9 016-0676-01 CabinetMember Side Slide .................... 3 24 050-3628-40 ShortFootMullion ..........ccceeviiiiiiiieenne 1
10  053-0004-00 GlIdE ..o 10 25  050-3618-40 FootMullion .........cccooeiiiiiiieeee 1
11 050-3609-40 EndPanel ... 1 26 Drawer (Refer to "Drawer Assembly") ... 2
12 050-3617-40 Side MUllion ........oooiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee 2 27 Step Assy (Refer to "Step Assembly") Ref
13 050-3715-40 Slide MountingBracket ...........cccccoeveenee 1 28  053-0001-00 Nylon StemBumper ........cccooceeiiiennenne 2
14 Drawer (Refer to "Drawer Assembly") ... 2 29  061-0295-00 CordTag ...ceeeeeeneeenieeeie e 1
Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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Drawer Assembly

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

NI

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

MA474300
Used on units with Serial Number AE1000 thru Present
Item Part No. Description Qty. | Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 029-0049-00 Drawer Assembly- Front (Includes 7 029-0023-00 Drawer Assembly- Side (Includes
ltems 2thru5) ...oooeeeiiiiiiieeeee Ref ltems 8thru11) .o, Ref
2  2053-0125-00 e PlasticDrawer........cccccceiieriieriiiennenns 1 8  ¢053-6124-00 e PlasticDrawer......ccccocciiiiiiiiiiiieniens 1
3  ¢055-1200-02 e FrontDrawer Panel (Specify Color)..... 1 9  ¢055-0500-01 e Side Drawer Panel (Specify Color) ...... 1
4 0040-0006-49  ©® SCIEW ....cervieiueierieieiieiesiiienieeesieeenieeees 5 10 ©040-0006-83  ® SCrEW ...cceeviueeeiuiieiiiieniieesiee e e seee e
5 ¢053-0013-00 e SelfStickingBumper ...........ccccerueennee. 2 11 *053-0013-00 e Self StickingBumper ...................
6  060-0002-02 Drawer Liner (Older Units Only) ............ 1 12 060-0002-00 Drawer Liner (Older Units Only)
13  053-0012-00 Drawer Dividers (Older Units Only) ....... 3
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Drawer Assembly

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

N

N -
e e —

Note: The following serial numbers represent tables that were shipped with the drawer assemblies shown on
the this page: CD98571 thru CD98583, CD98614 thru CD98630, CD98632 thru CD98701, CD98703 thru
CD98753, CD98757 thru CD98819, CD98822 thru CD98909.

MA474400

Used on units with Serial Number BS1000 thru BS69332, CD1000 thru CD96617,

DD1000 thru DD4514, EB1000 thru EB1632 and FC1000 thru FC1450

Item

1

ONOOAWN

Part No.
029-0313-01

* 053-0125-01
* 055-12xx-03
* 040-0006-83
* 053-0013-00
* 016-0136-00
* 040-0008-26
060-0002-02

Description Qty.
Drawer Assembly- Front (Includes

temsS 2thru 7) oo 2
° PlasticDrawer ........ccccoevveeieeeneeanienne 1
* Front Drawer Panel (xx=Specify Color) 1
® SCIEW .neieeiieeiieesiee e 6
e Self Sticking Bumper ...........ccccceveenens 2
¢ Slide (Complete Inner & Outer)............. 1
® SCIEW neveeiieeieeeiee et 1
Drawer Liner (Older Units Only) ............ 1

Item

Part No.
N.L.A.

* 053-0124-01
* 055-47xx-00
* 040-0006-83
e NLA

* 040-0008-26
* 053-0013-00
060-0002-00
053-0012-00

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

Description Qty.
Drawer Assembly- Side (Includes

ltems 10thru 15) ..eoeviiiiiiiieieeee 3
* PlasticDrawer ........cccocevieeieeeieenniene 1
* Side Drawer Panel (xx=Specify Color). 1
® SCIEW neieeiieeiie ettt 6
¢ Slide (Complete Inner & Outer) ............ 1
® SCIEW .eneieeiieeiie ettt 1
* Self Sticking Bumper .........ccccceevrenene 2
Drawer Liner (Older Units Only) ............ 1

Drawer Dividers (Older Units Only) ....... 3
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Drawer Assembly

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

N/

Note: The following serial numbers represent tables that were shipped with the drawer assemblies shown on
the previous page: CD98571 thru CD98583, CD98614 thru CD98630, CD98632 thru CD98701, CD98703 thru
CD98753, CD98757 thru CD98819, CD98822 thru CD98909.

* 053-0830-00 e Plastic Drawer

e NLA. ¢ Side Slide (Complete)

o OTh W

* 063-28xx-00 e Front Drawer Panel (xx=
* 040-0006-83  © SCrew ........ccccceeruenne

*042-0010-01 e PopRivet ..................

* 053-0829-00
* 063-27xx-00
* 040-0006-83
e NLA.

* 042-0010-01

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

MA475200
Used on units with Serial Number BS69333, CD96618, DD4515,
EB1633 and FC1451 thru Present
Item Part No. Description Qty. | Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 N.LA. Drawer Assembly- Front (Includes 7 N.LA. Drawer Assembly- Side (Includes
Iltems 2thruB) ......cooeeiiiiiic ltems 8 thru 12)

* Plastic Drawer
* Side Drawer Panel (xx=Specify Color). 1

® SCIEW ettt 6
* Side Slide (Complete) .......ccccocvererrnnen. 1
* POPRIVEL ..o 1
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Drawer Assembly PARTS LIST

MA477100
Used on units with Serial Number GP1000, GR1000, KC1000,
KD1000, KE1000 and KF1000 thru Present
Units with Serial Number V2200 thru Present
Item Part No. Description Qty. | Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 002-0709-02-xxx Front Drawer (incl. # 2 thru #7) 10 *(053-0829-00 e PlasticDrawer.........ccccccvviieiiiiiiiiennnn. 1
{specify color} 11 * 063-20xx-02  * Upper Side Drawer Panel
2  +053-0830-00 e PlasticDrawer (x=Specify Color) ......cccervirrerriiareenns 2
3  ¢063-20xx-01 e FrontDrawer Panel (x=Specify Color) . 1 * 063-20xx-03  * Lower Side Drawer Panel
4 ©040-0006-83  ® SCrEW ....cccceirueerueeiieeiieee e 6 (x=Specify Color) .......cceovrieneiieennnne 1
5 *016-0677-02 e Side Slide (Drawer Member)................ 1 12 2040-0006-83  ® SCrEW ...eeeevuveeeeeiiireeiiieeeesneeeeesneeaeennes 6
6  2042-0010-01  *POPRIVet .....coceeiiiiiiiiiiceeeeeeeee 1 13  *016-0676-02 e Side Slide (Drawer MemberOnly) ....... 1
7  ©053-0716-00  ® BUMPEY ...oouviiiiiiiiieiiie e 2 14 ¢042-0010-01 ¢ POPRIVEL ..cccveeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
8  002-0709-00-xxx Side Drawer - Upper (incl. #10 thru #15) 15 ©053-0716-00  ® BUMPET ..ooovveieeeciiie e 2
{SPECIfY COIOI} ... 2 16 002-0634-00 Drawer Front ReplacementKit- Complete
9  002-0709-01-xxx Side Drawer - Lower (incl. #10 thru #15) (Includes all necessary drawer fronts and
{SPECIfY COIOI} ... 1 step front for entire table [Specify Color]) 1
Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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Step Assembly PARTS LIST

MA391600
Item Part No. Description Qty. | ltem Part No. Description Qty.
; -~ 5  ©040-0008-06  ® SCrEW .....oeeueruerueriiriieieeiiereeeneennennennens 1
029-0162-00  Step Assembly (Includes ltems 6  ©041-0008-02 o Nylock NUt ... 1

1 thru 8 [Burnt Umber])

1 ©053-0048-00 ®Step COVENNG ..eovereerrreeererreeersrsreennne 7 +053-0287-00 e Self Stick Bumper 1
o i i o 8  ¢051-0529-00 e Step Stop Bar......cccceceevveiiieeiiienienne 1
2 050-0379-00 Step Guard .......oooceeviiieeeee e
° 055~ - o _ ; 9  ¢030-0587-00 e Step Weldment (Burnt Umber)
3 055-12xx-02 Step Front (xx=Specify Color)............. 1 1 . 1 «NvI B
4 ©040-0006-00  ® SCrOW oo 10 | 10 =053-0001-00 - Nylon Stem Bumper ..........ccccccccveee 12

Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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Step Assembly

Item

O ON =

Part No.
029-0162-00

029-0162-02

* (053-0048-00
* 050-0379-00
* 055-12xx-02
* 040-0006-00
* 040-0008-06

Description

Step Assembly (Includes ltems
1 thru 8 [Burnt Umber]) ......cccceveeenee. Ref
Step Assembly (Includes ltems

1 thru 8 [Warm Grey]) ....ccccoeeeveeennnn. Ref
e Step Covering ......ccccceeeeveeneeieneenens 1
o Step Guard .......ccoeceevieenieeeeeeen 1
e Step Front (xx=Specify Color)............ 1
® SCIEW ettt 10
® SCIEW .eeeiieiiieieeeiee e 1

12

cocogFEPccoooso

Part No.

¢ 045-0001-39
*016-0138-09
*041-0008-02
¢ 053-0287-00
*051-0529-00
* 030-0587-00
* 030-0587-00
¢ 053-0001-00

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

Description

e Washer ....................

® Spacer .............
* Nylock Nut
* Self Stick Bumper

» Step Stop Bar..........
* Step Wwidment (Burnt Umber)
* Step Weldment (Warm Grey)

* Nylon Stem Bumper

SECTION VI

PARTS LIST

MA355700
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SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

Step Assembly

®\>

MA355801

Item Part No. Description Qty. | ltem Part No. Description Qty.
029-0162-00 Step Assembly (Includes Items 5  0040-0008-06  ® SCrEW ...ccueeeiueeeiuiieiieeiieeniiee e 1
1 thru 12 [Burnt Umber]) .....ccceenee. Ref 6  *045-0001-39 e Washer-..... 1
029-0162-02 Step Assembly (Includes ltems 7 +016-0138-09 e Spacer-......... 1
1 thru 12 [Warm Grey]) ....ccoeevneenee. Ref 8  *041-0008-02 e Nylock Nut 1
029-0162-03 Step Assembly (Includes ltems 9  +053-0323-00 e Button Bumper 1
1 thru 12 [Pearl Grey]) 10 ©051-0529-00 Step Stop Bar.......ccoceevveeriieieienieens 1

1 *053-0048-00 e Step Covering .............. 11 *030-0587-00 e+ Step Weldment (Burnt Umber)
2 ¢050-2057-00 o Step GUArd......cccoeerreeriiieriie e *030-0587-20 e Step Weldment (Warm Grey) ............ 1
3  ¢055-12xx-04 e Step Front (xx=Specify Color)............ 1 *030-0587-10 e Step Weldment (Pearl Grey) .............. 1
4 ©040-0006-00  ® SCrEW ..c.eeeeuveeeieeiiieaiee e e e 10 12 «053-0001-00 e Nylon Stem Bumper ...........ccceeeenee. 12

Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

MA355203

Used on units with Serial Number BS64607, CD87611, DD4103, EB1515
FC1369, GP1000, GR1000, KC1000, KD1000, KE1000 and KF1000 thru Present
Units with Serial Number V2200 thru Present

Item Part No. Description Qty. | ltem Part No.

029-0162-00 Step Assembly (incl. item 1 thru 8) 3 «030-1062-00
[BurntUmber] .......cccoeveeiiiiiieenieee Ref * 030-1062-20
029-0162-02 Step Assembly (incl. item 1 thru 8) * 030-1062-10
[Warm Grey] .....cocceeveeeiiieiieeeee Ref * 030-1070-40
029-0162-03 Step Assembly (incl. item 1 thru 8) 4  «050-2057-00
[PearlGrey] .....ccccoevveeniieiieeeeee Ref 5  ¢063-20xx-00
002-0709-03 Step Assembly (incl. item 1 thru 3 and 6  *040-0006-83
5 thru 8) [Sand Grey] {specify color} Ref 7  *053-0846-00
1 ©053-0848-00 © StepCoVeriNg ....ccoceererenierenieeanieeaienns 1 8  «053-0001-00

2 2053-0716-00  ® BUMPEN ....ooiiieniiiiiiieeieeee e 4 9  002-0634-00

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

Description Qty.
* Step Weldment (BurntUmber) ............ 1
 Step Weldment (Warm Grey) ............. 1
* Step Weldment (Pearl Grey)................ 1
e Step Weldment (Sand Grey)................ 1
e StepGuard .......ccoeieiiieeneeeee 1
* Step Drawer Front (xx=Specify Color). 1
® SCIEW eeieeiieeiieeiee et 9
O StEPSIOP oo 1
* Nylon StemBumper ...........c.cccoceeeee 12

Drawer Front ReplacementKit- Complete
(Includes all necessary drawer fronts and
step front for entire table [Specify Color]) 1
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Electrical Components PARTS LIST

BLACK . o
® ?
GREEN
—oTs-014T00 "
WHITE T T

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

120 V.A.C. 12 AMP.
60 HZ. SUPPLY
(MUST BE GROUNDED)

MA477200
Used on units with Serial Number AE1000 thru Present

Item Part No. Description Qty. | Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 015-0007-02 Wrap-N-Tap Wire Clamp .....cccccovveenee 3 8 040-0006-13 SCrEW vt 2
2  053-0002-01 Snap Bushing .......ccccceeeeenenn. 1 9  053-0134-00 Receptacle Cover........ccccceeveenen. 1
3  015-0066-03 Power Cord Assembly 1 10  040-0006-23 SCrEW ..ot 1
4 053-0068-07 Snap Bushing .......ccccceeeenneen. 1 11 015-0141-00 Jumper Wire - Green 1
5  040-0010-47 SCIEW .ottt 3 12 Upper Wrap (Refer to "Upper Wrap
6  053-0092-00 Fishpaper Insulator .........cccceeveiiieennne 1 Components" Elsewhere) ................. Ref
7  015-0083-00 Duplex Receptacle .........ccceeeeeieiininenns 1

Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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Electrical Components

120 V.A.C. 12 AMP.
60 HZ. SUI
(MUST BE GROUNDED)

BLACK

60 WATT

hd b
BLACK _: 5| white
015-0064-03 /8
WHITE _; WHITE
015-0064-02 |'=—"3
HEATER SWITCH

. .

PPLY

015-0066-03

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE (IN "OFF" POSITION)

GREEN
015-0141-00

HEATER

SECTION VI
PARTS LIST

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

MA477200
Used on units with Serial Number BS1000, CD1000, EB1000,
and FC1000 thru Present
Item Part No. Description Qty. | Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 015-0007-04 Wrap-N-Tap Wire Clamp .........ccceeenee. 3 14 053-0068-00 Snap Bushing (Units w/ Heaters Only) 1
2  053-0068-00 Snap Bushing .......cccceieiiiiiiiiiieee 1 15  053-0068-01 Snap Bushing (Units w/ Heaters Only) 1
3  015-0066-03 Power Cord Assembly ..........ccccceenieene 1 16  053-0362-00 Heat Shield (Units w/ Heaters Only) .... 1
4 053-0068-07 Snap Bushing 1 17 029-1223-00 Heater Plate Assembly - 60 Watt
5  040-0010-47 SCreW oo 3 (Units w/ Heaters Only .........cccoeeeennee 1
6  053-0092-00 Fishpaper Insulator 1 18  040-0010-35 Screw (Units w/ Heaters Only) ............. 2
7  015-0083-01 Duplex Receptacle 1 19  015-0007-00 Wrap-N-Tap Wire Clamp (Units
8  040-0006-13 SCIEW it 2 w/ Heaters Only) .....ccccveevieeeviiieeeen. 1
9  053-0134-00 Receptacle Cover 1 20 Upper Wrap (Refer to "Upper Wrap
10  040-0006-23 SCIEW ittt 1 Components" Elsewhere) ................. Ref
11 053-0350-00 Heater Plug [Pearl Grey] .......cccccveveennee 1 21 015-0141-00 Jumper Wire - Green ......cccccvvevcveeennne 1
053-0350-01 Heater Plug [Warm Grey] ........ccceeeenee 1 22  015-0064-02 Jumper Wire - White ........cccccveevennnns 1
12 015-0650-00 Heater Switch (Units w/ Heaters Only) 1 23  015-0064-03 Jumper Wire - BlacK .........cccccveevvieeennnes 1
13  061-0219-00 Caution Label (Units w/ Heaters Only). 1
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Electrical Components SECTION VI

BLACK
? ?
BLACK _: 5| white
015-0064-03 /s 60 WATT
WHITE _; WHITE
015-0064-02 | =9
WHITE 7 3 HEATER SWITCH HEATER
= DUPLEX RECEPTACLE 3 (IN "OFF" POSITION)
Zls
w|=
=
- - O|w
1=

120 V.A.C. 12 AMP.
60 HZ. SUPPLY
(MUST BE GROUNDED)

MA477200

Used on units with Serial Number GP1000 & GR1000 thru Present, KC1000 thru KC42104,
KD1000 thru KD8364, KE1000 thru KE58103 and KF1000 thru KF11635

Item PartNo. Description Item PartNo. Description Qty.
1 015-0007-04 Wrap-N-Tap Wire Clamp 14 053-0068-00 Snap Bushing (Units w/ Heaters Only) .. 1
2  053-0068-00 SnapBushing .........cccoceeieeene 15  053-0068-01 Snap Bushing (Units w/ Heaters Only) .. 1
3  015-0066-03 PowerCord Assembly............ 16 053-0362-00 Heat Shield (Units w/ Heaters Only) ...... 1
4 053-0068-07 SnapBushing ........ccccoceeneeene 17 029-1223-00 Heater Plate Assembly - 60 Watt
5 040-0010-47 SCrEW oo (Units w/ Heaters Only ..........coeecveennnen. 1
6  053-0092-00 FishpaperInsulator ................ 18  040-0010-35 Screw (Units w/ Heaters Only) .............. 2
7  015-0083-01 Duplex Receptacle ................. 19  015-0007-00 Wrap-N-Tap Wire Clamp (Units
8  040-0006-13 SCrEW ..o w/ Heaters Only) .....occcceeeeieeeeecieeeee 1
9  053-0836-00 Receptacle Cover .................. 20 Upper Wrap (Refer to "Upper Wrap

10  040-0006-23 SCrEW ..o Components" Elsewhere)

11 053-0350-02 Heater Plug[Sand Grey] 21 015-0141-00 Jumper Wire - Green .........ccceeue.
12 015-0650-00 Heater Switch (Units w/ Heaters Only) .. 1 22 015-0064-02 Jumper Wire - White

13 061-0219-00 Caution Label (Units w/ Heaters Only) ... 1 23  015-0064-03 Jumper Wire - Black

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

©Midmark Corporation 1997 SF-1534  Rev. 9/00 Page6-11.2 Printedin U.S.A.



Go To Table Of Contents

SECTION VI

Electrical Components PARTS LIST

BLACK

HEATER

? 3
BLACK _: 5| white
015-0064-03 /s 60 WATT
WHITE _; WHITE
015-0064-02 | =9
* HEATER SWITCH

(IN "OFF" POSITION)

GREEN
015-0141-00

120 V.A.C. 12 AMP.
60 HZ. SUPPLY
(MUST BE GROUNDED)

MA477200
Used on units with Serial Number KC42105, KD8365, KE58104 and KF11636 thru Present
Item PartNo. Description Qty. | ltem PartNo. Description Qty.
1 015-0007-04 Wrap-N-Tap Wire Clamp 3 14 053-0068-10 Snap Bushing (Units w/ Heaters Only) .. 1
2  053-0068-00 SnapBushing ........ccccoceeieeene 1 15  053-0068-01 Snap Bushing (Units w/ Heaters Only) .. 1
3  015-0066-03 PowerCord Assembly............ 1 16 053-0362-00 Heat Shield (Units w/ Heaters Only) ...... 1
4  053-0068-10 SnapBushing ........ccccccceeeeee 1 17 029-1223-00 Heater Plate Assembly - 60 Watt
5 040-0010-47 SCrEW .o 3 (Units w/ Heaters Only ........cccoeeveennnen. 1
6  053-0092-00 Fishpaper Insulator 1 18  040-0010-35 Screw (Units w/ Heaters Only) .............. 2
7  015-0083-01 Duplex Receptacle 1 19  015-0007-00 Wrap-N-Tap Wire Clamp (Units
8  040-0006-13 SCreW ..occvevvieeiiieiieens 2 w/ Heaters Only) .....ooccceeevviiereecieeeee 1
9  053-0836-00 Receptacle Cover .................. 1 20 Upper Wrap (Refer to "Upper Wrap
10  040-0006-23 SCreW .o 1 Components" Elsewhere) ................... Ref
11 053-0350-02 Heater Plug[Sand Grey] 1 21 015-0141-00 Jumper Wire - Green ........cccceeecvveennen. 1
12 015-0650-00 Heater Switch (Units w/ Heaters Only) .. 1 22  015-0064-02 Jumper Wire - White 1
13 061-0219-00 Caution Label (Units w/ Heaters Only) ... 1 23  015-0064-03 Jumper Wire - Black 1

Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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SECTION VI

Electrical Components PARTS LIST

Press To
Reset

CIRCUIT
BREAKER 015-1844-00
(5Amp) .~ Hamess
!y
DUPLEX

BLACK ! RECEPTACLE
Press To 1

1

\

Reset ]

¥ N

I

CIRCUIT !

BREAKER | |

1

WHITE (5 Amp) \r
I [t

015-0066-14

2 .
115 VAC, 12 AMP Sl /
/

60 HZ Supply
(MUST BE GROUNDED)
5 9
<l

/,,

MA477201
Used on units with Serial Number V2200 thru Present
Item PartNo. Description Item PartNo. Description Qty.

1 015-0007-04 Wrap-N-Tap Wire Clamp 15  053-0068-01 Snap Bushing (Units w/ Heaters Only) .. 1
2  053-0068-00 SnapBushing ........ccccoceeiienne 16 053-0362-00 Heat Shield (Units w/ Heaters Only) ...... 1
3  015-0066-03 PowerCord Assembly ............ 17 029-1223-00 Heater Plate Assembly - 60 Watt
4 053-0068-10 SnapBushing ........ccccoceeieeene (Units w/ Heaters Only ..........coeeveennnene 1
5 040-0010-47 SCrEW ..o 18  040-0010-35 Screw (Units w/ Heaters Only) .............. 2
6  053-0092-00 FishpaperInsulator ................ 19  015-0007-00 Wrap-N-Tap Wire Clamp (Units
7  015-0083-01 Duplex Receptacle ................. w/ Heaters Only) .....ccccoeeeevieeeeiieeene 1
8  040-0006-13 SCrEW ..o 20 Upper Wrap (Refer to "Upper Wrap
9  053-0836-00 Receptacle Cover .................. Components" Elsewhere) ................... Ref

10  040-0006-23 SCrEW oo 21 015-0141-00 Jumper Wire - Green ........cccceeeceveennen. 1

11 053-0350-02 Heater Plug[Sand Grey] 22  015-0064-02 Jumper Wire - White

12 015-0650-00 Heater Switch (Units w/ Heaters Only) .. 1 23  015-0064-03 Jumper Wire - Black

13  061-0219-00 Caution Label (Units w/ Heaters Only) ... 1 24 015-1596-00 Circuit Breaker-5 A

14 053-0068-10 Snap Bushing (Units w/ Heaters Only) .. 1

Always Specify Model & Serial Number
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COMMENTS

The Technical Publications Department of Midmark
Corporation takes pride in its publications. We are sure
that our manuals will fill all of your needs when you are
performing scheduled maintenance, servicing, or
repairs on a Midmark product.

Page(s) and Paragraph(s) Needing Changed:

Description of Error or Desired Change:

Please fax or mail a copy of this completed comment
sheet to:

Midmark Corporation

ATTN: Technical Publications Department
60 Vista Drive

Versailles, Ohio 45380

Fax: (937) 526-5542

© Midmark Corporation 2000 SF-1621

Page 7-1

However, if you find any errors or feel that there should
be a change, addition, or deletion to a manual, please
let us know!

Printed in U.S.A.
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FAX ORDERING FORM

(SERVICE PARTS ONLY)

e ALL |BLOCKED| AREAS MUST BE COMPLETED.

¢ USE FOR NON-WARRANTY FAX ORDERS ONLY. WARRANTY ORDERS MUST BE TELEPHONED IN (1-800-MIDMARK).

ATTENTION: SERVICE DEPARTMENT FAX#: 877-249-1793

ACCT #:

P.O. #:

DATE:

NAME:

SHIP TO:

ADDRESS:

CITY,ST.:

CONTACT:

PHONE:

PART(S) IN STOCK.

NON-EMERGENCY ORDER - TO SHIP WITHIN 72 HOURS IF

WITHIN 24 HOURS VIA
E-MAIL OR FAX TO:

EMERGENCY ORDER - TO SHIP WITHIN 24 HOURS IF PART(S)
IN STOCK (IF ORDER IS RECEIVED BEFORE 1:00 P.M. E.S.T).

SEND NOTIFICATION IF PARTS ARE NOT AVAILABLE TO SHIP
|:| 2ND DAY

UPS FED EX
|:| NEXT DAY A.M. |:| NEXT DAY A.M.

METHOD OF SHIPMENT

OTHER

|:| NEXT DAY P.M. |:| NEXT DAY P.M.

QTY. PART #

DESCRIPTION (SPECIFY COLOR OF ITEM IF APPLICABLE)

COLOR CODE

PRICE/PER

TOTAL COST: $

©Midmark Corporation 2000 Rev. 1/07

Page7-2

PrintedinU.S.A.
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Midmark Corporation

60 Vista Drive

P.O. Box 286

Versailles, Ohio 45380-0286
937-526-3662

Fax 937-526-5542
midmark.com

MIDMARIK

Because we care.

Subject to change without notice.
Refer to www.Documark.com for latest revision.
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